
Erin K. Fure  
Director, Corporate Counsel 
852 Wesley Drive | Mechanicsburg, PA  17055 
Phone: 717-550-1556 
erin.fure@amwater.com 

VIA eFiling 

October 14, 2025 PUBLIC VERSION 

Matthew L. Homsher, Secretary 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building, 2nd Floor 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 

Re: Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company under Section 1102(a) 
of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1102(a), for approval of 
(1) the transfer, by sale, of substantially all of the Sutersville-Sewickley
Municipal Sewage Authority’s assets, properties and rights related to its
sanitary sewage collection and conveyance system to Pennsylvania-American
Water Company; and (2) the right of Pennsylvania-American Water Company
to begin to offer and furnish wastewater service to the public in the Borough of
Sutersville and in portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland County,
Pennsylvania

Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

Dear Secretary Homsher: 

On September 11, 2025, Pennsylvania-American Water Company (the “Company”) received 
Data Request, Set 1, from the Bureau of Technical Utility Services (“Data Requests”), for the 
above-referenced Application.   

Enclosed are the Company’s responses and supporting documentation to Data Request Set 1. 

Attachment_A-07 and two maps within Attachment_A-21_Redacted have been identified as 
CONFIDENTIAL.  The Company will post the CONFIDENTIAL version of the responses and 
supporting documentation on the Commission’s SharePoint site. The Company respectfully 
requests that the CONFIDENTIAL version be kept in a non-public folder.

The responses have been served upon the parties listed on the enclosed Certificate of Service. 

If you have any questions, please contact me.  

Sincerely, 

Erin K. Fure 

Enclosures 

cc: Certificate of Service 
Matthew T. Lamb, P.E., Bureau of Technical Utility Services w/Encs. VIA Email

mailto:erin.fure@amwater.com


 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-1. In the Application’s Section 25, PAWC-WD indicated that it will adopt the 
Sutersville- Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s (SSMSA’s) existing rates 
for wastewater service at the time of closing, which will be equal to PAWC-
WD’s effective Rate Zone 2 rates. Also, the Application’s Appendix A.1 
included a copy of an Asset Purchase Agreement (APA) by and between PAWC-
WD and SSMSA for the purchase and acquisition of certain wastewater system 
assets (Wastewater System) from SSMSA by PAWC-WD. The APA’s Article 
6.4, Rates, indicated that SSMSA will adopt PAWC- WD’s Rate Zone 2 rates, 
which shall become effective on the closing date and that these rates are reflected 
in the APA’s Schedule 6.4. The APA’s Schedule 6.4 indicated that SSMSA will 
adopt rates at closing that include a treatment (i.e., usage) rate of $16.68 per 1,000 
gallons and monthly flat rates of $80 and $112 for metered and unmetered 
customers, respectively. However, the rates in APA’s Schedule 6.4 do not appear 
to match the Rate Zone 2 rates included in PAWC-WD’s pro forma wastewater 
tariff (Pro Forma Tariff), provided as the Application’s Appendix B. The Pro 
Forma Tariff indicated different service charge and usage rates for metered 
residential and non- residential customers, a usage rate of $1.668 per 100 gallons 
for certain metered bulk customers, and monthly flat rates of $86 and $104 for 
certain metered and unmetered customers, respectively. Please provide responses 
to the following:  

a. Explain the apparent discrepancy between the monthly flat rates presented 
in the APA’s Schedule 6.4 and the Pro Forma Tariff; 

b. Provide either a revised APA Schedule 6.4 and/or a revised Pro Forma 
Tariff with matching rates; and 

c. Provide a copy of the pro forma rate resolution that SSMSA will adopt 
prior to closing to become effective on the closing date. 

Response: a. APA Schedule 6.4 in the Application sets forth SSMSA’s current 
effective rates.  The Pro Forma Tariff sets forth the rates that will 
be effective for transferred SSMSA customers upon the closing of 
the acquisition.  The APA requires that, prior to closing, SSMSA 
will adopt PAWC’s Rate Zone 2 sanitary sewer rates for the 
customers of the system. 

 b. See Attachment_A-1.b for the revised APA Schedule 6.4. 

  
  



 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

 c. See Attachment_A-1.c. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Name:  Tracy J. Baer, P.E. 
Title:  Senior Manager, Business Development 
  Pennsylvania-American Water Company   



 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-2.  Please state whether the proposed monthly flat rate for metered customers in the 
APA’s Schedule 6.4 includes any usage allowance (i.e., usage that is not 
subject to separate usage charges) and clarify the amount of usage included in 
this usage allowance. 

Response: See response to A-1 and Attachment_A-1.b. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Name: Tracy J. Baer, P.E. 
Title: Senior Manager, Business Development 
 Pennsylvania-American Water Company   



 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-3.  PAWC-WD’s proof of revenue filed on July 31, 2024, at Docket No. R-2023-
3043190, Wastewater CSS Operations, Page 33, Rate Zones 4 and 6 did not 
identify the proposed metered rates in the APA’s Schedule 6.4 as a current or 
proposed rate for customers other than bulk customers or unmetered customers. 
Please explain the terms and conditions under which the proposed metered rates 
in the APA’s Schedule 6.4 would be used to calculate charges for non-bulk 
customers instead of PAWC-WD’s Rate Zone 2 monthly service charge rates and 
usage rates for residential and non-residential customers, and identify the rules 
and regulations in PAWC-WD’s effective tariff that allow PAWC-WD to 
calculate Rate Zone 2 rates in this manner. 

Response: See response to A-1 and Attachment_A-1.b. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Name: Tracy J. Baer, P.E.  
Title: Senior Manager, Business Development 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
  



 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-4.  The Application’s Appendix A.2 included a copy of the Amended and Restated 
Intermunicipal Sewage Service Agreement (Elizabeth Agreement) by and 
between SSMSA and Elizabeth Township dated May 9, 2025. The Elizabeth 
Agreement’s Article 2, Definitions, indicated that the definition for Equivalent 
Dwelling Unit (EDU) was to be defined by the current resolution of Elizabeth 
Township. Additionally, the APA’s Article 4.1(v) indicated that SSMSA will 
provide PAWC-WD a complete listing of its customers that includes relevant 
billing information, such as metering and EDU information. Please provide 
responses to the following: 

a. Provide a copy of Elizabeth Township’s current resolution that defines 
EDU as it applies to the Elizabeth Agreement; 

b. Provide SSMSA’s definition of an EDU as specified in its current rules 
and regulations along with the total number of EDUs assigned by SSMSA 
for the Wastewater System by customer class; 

c. Explain any discrepancies, if any, between Elizabeth Township’s and 
PAWC-WD’s definition of an EDU; 

d. Explain any discrepancies, if any, between SSMSA’s and PAWC-WD’s 
definition of EDU; and 

e. State whether PAWC-WD will utilize SSMSA’s current EDU allocation 
for each customer to determine monthly flat rates or service charge rates. 

 
Response: a. See Attachment_A-4.a. 
 
 b. See Attachment_A.4.b. 
 

c. Elizabeth Township uses the standards set forth in 25 Pa. Code § 73.17 to 
measure EDUs, and notes that for the basis of calculation, EDU shall be 
calculated as 269 GPD/EDU.  PAWC uses the estimated average daily 
wastewater flow for business type, as calculated by 25 Pa. Code § 73.17 
divided by the typical estimated average daily wastewater flow from a 
current single-family unit. 

 
d. SSMSA set its average daily flow at 223 GPD/EDU, based on a 

calculation of 2.48 people/household times the average sewage flow per 
person of 90 GPD.   PAWC uses the estimated average daily wastewater 
flow for business type, as calculated by 25 Pa. Code § 73.17 divided by 
the typical estimated average daily wastewater flow from a current single-
family unit.  

 
  



 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

e. Under the terms of the APA, prior to closing, SSMSA shall adopt 
PAWC’s Rate Zone 2 sanitary sewer rates for customers of the System. 
Rate Zone 2 metered customers are not subject to a monthly per EDU 
service charge  and unmetered customers in Rate Zone 2 are subject to a 
flat fee of $104 per month. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Name: Dr. Christina E. Chard  
Title: Senior Director of Rates and Regulatory 
 Pennsylvania-American Water Company 

  



 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-5.  Please clarify whether PAWC-WD’s proposed service charges and flat rates will 
be calculated using customer EDU allocations and, if so, identify the rules and 
regulations in PAWC-WD’s effective tariff that allow PAWC-WD to calculate 
Rate Zone 2 rates to be calculated using customer EDU allocations. 

Response: PAWC-WD's proposed service charges and flat rates will not be calculated using 
customer EDU allocations.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Name:  Dr. Christina E. Chard  
Title: Senior Director of Rates and Regulatory 
 Pennsylvania-American Water Company 

  



 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-6.  The Application’s Appendix L.2 included a copy of a Land Use Planning letter 
dated July 22, 2025, sent by PAWC-WD to the Borough of Sutersville. However, 
the Application does not appear to include a response from the Borough of 
Sutersville to the Land Use Planning letter. Please provide responses to the 
following: 

a. Provide a copy of the response to the Land Use Planning letter from the 
Borough of Sutersville; or 

b. Provide a statement that the Application does or does not meet all the 
applicable requirements or mandates of any adopted comprehensive plans 
and applicable zoning designations, including any necessary amendments, 
of the Borough of Sutersville. 

 
Response: The Application does meet all the applicable requirements or mandates of any adopted 

comprehensive plans and applicable zoning designations, including any necessary 
amendments, of the Borough of Sutersville. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Name: Tracy J. Baer, P.E. 
Title: Senior Manager, Business Development 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company   



 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-7.  The Application’s Appendix M included a copy of a map (Requested Territory 
Map) entitled “Proposed Service Territory – Sutersville-Sewickley Sewer System” 
dated July 16, 2025. However, the Application did not identify the location or 
route of the Wastewater System nor the elevations of major facilities and the 
service area. Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §§ 3.501(a)(2)(ii) and (iv), please provide a 
copy of a map of suitable scale that identifies the location or route of the 
Wastewater System including the elevation of major facilities and the service 
area. 

Response: A map identifying the location of the Wastewater System including the elevation 
of major facilities and the service area is shown in Confidential Attachment_A-
7. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Name: Tracy J. Baer, P.E. 
Title: Senior Manager, Business Development 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
  



 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-8.  Please provide a breakdown of the estimated pipe sizes, material types, and 
lengths of the Wastewater System mains and service laterals, and descriptions and 
quantities for related land, facilities and appurtenances (e.g., real estate parcels, 
pump stations, manholes, residential grinder pumps identified in the 
Application’s Appendix O.1 Page 5, etc.). 

Response: A breakdown of facilities comprising the System is provided in Attachment A-8. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
Name: Tracy J. Baer, P.E. 
Title: Senior Manager, Business Development 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company   



 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-9.  The Application’s Appendix N included a copy of the Borough of Sutersville and 
portions of Sewickley Township Official Act 537 Sewage Facilities Plan Update 
(Act 537 Plan Update) prepared by Gannett Fleming, Inc. dated March 2006. 
The Act 537 Plan Update indicated that the Official Act 537 Sewage Facilities 
Plan (2001 Act 537 Plan) was approved by the Borough of Sutersville and 
Sewickley Township in July 2001, and by Pennsylvania Department of 
Environmental Protection (DEP) via letter dated October 1, 2002. Please provide 
a complete copy of the 2001 Act 537 Plan including all appendices and maps 
along with the associated DEP approval letter. 

Response: Documents from the original Act 537 Plan project from the years 1999 through 
2002 are included in Attachment_A-9.  These are the only documents that were 
available from a file review at PADEP’s Southwest Regional Office and a file 
search of the Authority’s records. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Name: Tracy J. Baer, P.E. 
Title: Senior Manager, Business Development 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company   



 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-10.  The Application’s Appendix H included a copy of a Pro Forma Balance Sheet 
(Pro Forma Balance Sheet) for SSMSA and PAWC-WD for the 12 months 
ending December 31, 2024. The Pro Forma Balance Sheet’s SSMSA 
Capitalization and Liabilities column did not include an amount for contributions 
in aid of construction. However, the Act 537 Plan Update indicated that SSMSA 
received a PENNVEST grant of $2,746,452 and a Community Development 
Block Grant from Westmoreland County of $500,000. Please provide responses 
to the following: 

a. Explain the apparent discrepancy between the Pro Forma Balance Sheet 
indicating there have been no contributions in aid of construction and the 
Act 537 Plan Update that indicated the Wastewater System was 
constructed with contributions; and 

b. Provide a revised Pro Forma Balance Sheet that includes the current 
estimated amount of contributions in aid of construction. 

Response:  The Company relied upon the unaudited financial statements of Sutersville-
Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority for completion of the Pro Forma 
Balance Sheet, which did not list balances for the contributions in aid of 
construction. When the depreciated original cost study is completed after the 
closing of the acquisition, contributions in aid of construction that is identified 
will be reflected in the final calculation of the depreciated original cost.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Name: Dr. Christina E. Chard  
Title: Senior Director of Rates and Regulatory 
 Pennsylvania-American Water Company 



 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-11.  The APA’s Schedule 4.1(j), Assigned Contracts, indicated the assignment of an 
Intermunicipal Agreement by and between SSMSA and the Municipal Authority 
of Westmoreland County Water Usage Agreement (Water Usage Agreement) is 
contemplated as part of PAWC-WD’s acquisition of the Wastewater System. 
However, the Application does not appear to include a copy of the Water Usage 
Agreement. 

 
Additionally, the Application’s Footnote No. 1 indicated that although the APA 
lists that the Water Usage Agreement will be an assigned contract, it is 
anticipated that the contract will be terminated as of January 1, 2026. Please 
provide responses to the following: 

a. Provide an executed copy of the Water Usage Agreement along with all 
associated appendices; 

b. Clarify whether PAWC-WD is requesting the Commission issue a 
Certificate of Filing for the Assignment of the Water Usage Agreement 
pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 507 as an amendment to the Application; and 

c. Explain how PAWC-WD intends to obtain the water usage data 
necessary to determine wastewater usage charges for SSMSA customers 
after termination of the Water Usage Agreement. 

 
Response: a.   See Attachment_A-11.a for the unexecuted copy of the Intermunicipal 

Agreement by and between SSMSA and the Municipal Authority of 
Westmoreland County.  Upon information from SSMSA, no version of 
the agreement that includes signatures of the parties exists. 

 
 b.   PAWC-WD is not requesting the Commission to issue a Certificate of 

Filing for the Assignment of the Water Usage Agreement pursuant to 
66 Pa. C.S. § 507 as an amendment to the Application.   

 
c. PAWC-WD has an existing Agreement for Providing Wastewater 

Consumption Readings executed with the Municipal Authority of 
Westmoreland County.  A copy of this agreement is on file at Docket 
No. U-2018-3003922.  A Certificate of Filing was entered by the 
Commission at Docket No. U-2018-3003922 on September 10, 2018.  

 
 
 
Name: Tracy J. Baer, P.E. 
Title: Senior Manager, Business Development 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company   



 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-12.  Please state how customers of SSMSA currently receive water service and 
identify the entities providing water service to SSMSA customers. 

Response: The majority of SSMSA customers receive water service from the Municipality 
Authority of Westmoreland County’s Indian Creek water system (PWSID No. 
5260036).  A small number (less than 5) have private water supplies. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Name: Tracy J. Baer, P.E. 
Title: Senior Manager, Business Development 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
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Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-13.  In the Application’s Section 23.a., PAWC-WD indicated that it has a tentative 5-
year plan for upgrades to the Wastewater System for an investment of over 
$760,000. Please provide a description of the upgrades along with the associated 
projected cost, by major plant account and year. 

Response: A description of the capital investment plan for the SSMSA Wastewater System 
is provided in Attachment_A-13. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Name: Tracy J. Baer, P.E. 
Title: Senior Manager, Business Development 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
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Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-14.  Please indicate the anticipated source of funds for the estimated $760,000 in 
system improvements PAWC-WD is projecting it will invest in the Wastewater 
System over the next five years. 

Response: The Company will initially finance using short-term debt and will refinance 
using a mix of long-term debt and equity. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Name: Dr. Christina E. Chard  
Title: Senior Director of Rates and Regulatory 
 Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
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A-15.  In the Application’s Appendix F, PAWC-WD provided a copy of SSMSA’s 
Income Statement (SSMSA Income Statement) for the 12 months ending 
December 31, 2024. The SSMSA Income Statement appears to indicate that 
SSMSA is operating the Wastewater System at a net loss of $70,000. In the 
Application’s Appendix P, PAWC- WD provided a copy of its estimated annual 
revenues and expenses for the requested service territory for year one that is 
projected to have a net loss of $83,000. Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 3.501(a)(5)(i), 
a detailed explanation of the source of funds to be used to subsidize the 
estimated losses in support of future viability shall be provided if the operating 
income reflects a loss. Please provide responses to the following: 

a. Provide a detailed explanation of the source of funds to be used to 
subsidize the estimated losses in support of future viability; and 

b. Explain how this acquisition is in the interest of PAWC-WD’s existing 
customers based on PAWC-WD’s projected net loss for the Wastewater 
System. 

Response: a. The Company will rely upon its existing operations to subsidize the 
estimated losses from the operations of SSMSA until the next general 
rate case. 

 b. Although the SSMSA system is projected to operate at a net loss  in the 
short term initially following the transactional close, the acquisition 
benefits PAWC-WD’s existing customers by adding approximately 490 
more customers to PAWC’s system which increases PAWC’s customer 
base over which existing costs and future rates are recovered, thereby 
stabilizing or reducing per-customer costs over the long term. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Name: Dr. Christina E. Chard  
Title: Senior Director of Rates and Regulatory 
 Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
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A-16.  In the Application’s Section 23.f., PAWC-WD indicated that it intends to 
retain for a limited time immediately following the close of the acquisition the 
contract operator of the Wastewater System, D&B Environmental. Please 
provide a projected schedule for PAWC-WD to assume the daily operation of 
the Wastewater System from D&B Environmental. 

Response: A projected schedule is not available at this time.  PAWC-WD anticipates 
utilizing the services of SSMSA’s current contract operator (D&B 
Environmental) until the personnel from PAWC-WD's McKeesport system are 
fully trained in the operations and maintenance procedures of the SSMSA 
facilities and are ready to take over day-to-day operations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Name: Tracy J. Baer, P.E. 
Title: Senior Manager, Business Development 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company  
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A-17.  Please provide a copy of the current SSMSA-approved wastewater rates, rules and 
regulations along with the associated approval resolutions and/or ordinances and 
specifically identify any applicable tapping or reserved capacity fees. 

Response: SSMSA’s approved wastewater rates are $80/month for operation, maintenance 
and debt service and $16.68 per 1000 gallons for metered customers.  Unmetered 
customers are billed a flat monthly charge of $112.00 for operation, 
maintenance, debt service and treatment.  These rates were set by motions 
passed by the SSMSA Board at their regularly scheduled public meeting on 
September 9, 2024.  A copy of the meeting minutes is provided in 
Attachment_A-17.   

The Tapping Fee consists of a Collection component equal to $1445.05, payable 
to SSMSA, and a Capacity component equal to $4500, payable to Elizabeth 
Township.  Refer to item A-18 response for more details.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Name: Dr. Christina E. Chard  
Title: Senior Director of Rates and Regulatory 
 Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
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the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-18.  53 Pa.C.S. § 5607(d)(24)(ii) requires municipal authorities to have available for 
public inspection a detailed itemization of all calculations showing the maximum 
fees allowable for each part of the tapping fee and the manner in which the fees 
were determined (Tapping Fee Study). Please provide a copy of SSMSA’s most 
recent Tapping Fee Study. 

Response: Refer to Attachment_A-18. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Name: Tracy J. Baer, P.E. 
Title: Senior Manager, Business Development 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
  



 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-19.  Please indicate if the Borough of Sutersville or Sewickley Township have a 
mandatory wastewater connection ordinance and, if applicable, whether all 
properties in the requested territory are in compliance with the ordinance(s). 

 
Response: Both Sewickley Township and Sutersville Borough have mandatory wastewater 

connection ordinances.  SSMSA believes and has verified through records that to 
date only one property remains unconnected, has no water service, and has been 
liened. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Name: Tracy J. Baer, P.E. 
Title: Senior Manager, Business Development 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
  



 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-20.  Please provide a copy of SSMSA’s most recent Chapter 94 Municipal Wasteload 
Management Report submitted to DEP. 

Response: A copy of SSMSA’s Chapter 94 Municipal Wasteload Management Report for 
calendar year 2024 is provided in Attachment_A-20.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Name: Tracy J. Baer, P.E. 
Title: Senior Manager, Business Development 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
  



 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-21.  In the Application’s Section 23.b., PAWC-WD indicated that the wastewater 
collected in the Wastewater System will ultimately be treated by PAWC-WD’s 
McKeesport wastewater treatment plant (McKeesport WWTP). Please provide a 
copy of PAWC- WD’s most recent Chapter 94 Municipal Wasteload 
Management Report for the PAWC- WD McKeesport WWTP and collection 
system submitted to DEP. 

Response: A copy of the Chapter 94 Municipal Wasteload Management Report for calendar 
year 2024 for PAWC-WD's McKeesport WWTP is provided in Attachment_A-
21_REDACTED. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Name: Tracy J. Baer, P.E. 
Title: Senior Manager, Business Development 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
  



 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-22.  Please provide the permitted treatment capacity and maximum monthly flow 
for the PAWC-WD McKeesport WWTP. 

Response: The permitted treatment capacity of the McKeesport WWTP is 19 million 
gallons per day.  Monthly flows at the WWTP for calendar year 2024 are 
summarized in Attachment A of the Chapter 94 Municipal Wasteload 
Management Report referenced in the response to item A-21.  Note, the 
flow and organic loading data shown in the 2024 Chapter 94 Municipal 
Wasteload Management Report already reflect the contribution of sewage 
from SSMSA. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Name: Tracy J. Baer, P.E. 
Title: Senior Manager, Business Development 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
  



 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-23.  Please confirm that PAWC-WD can provide adequate wastewater collection, 
treatment, and disposal capacity to meet present and future customer demands. 

Response: Refer to Section 2., Hydraulic Loading (§94.12(a)1), Section 3., Organic 
Loading (§94.12(a)2), Section 4., Basis of Loading Projections (§94.12(a)3), and  
Section 5., Projected Overload Conditions, of the Chapter 94 Municipal 
Wasteload Management Report referenced in the response to item A-21. Note, 
the flow and organic loading evaluations in these sections of the report already 
reflect the contribution of sewage from SSMSA.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Name: Tracy J. Baer, P.E. 
Title: Senior Manager, Business Development 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
  



 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-24.  Please quantify the average monthly wastewater usage for SSMSA customers for 
the preceding twelve (12) months. 

Response: The average monthly wastewater usage for SSMSA customers for the preceding 
12 months was 2,475 gallons. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Name: Tracy J. Baer, P.E. 
Title: Senior Manager, Business Development 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company 



 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-25.  Please provide an estimate of the number of customer connections, by 
customer class, anticipated to connect to the SSMSA System within the next 
five years along with the projected wastewater flows. 

Response: In response to this data request, SSMSA queried both Sutersville Borough and 
Sewickley Township.  Both municipalities indicated only minimal change in the 
number of customer connections is expected over the next five years.  Sutersville 
Borough is constrained by their corporate boundaries and Sewickley Township 
is not aware of any imminent developments. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Name: Tracy J. Baer, P.E. 
Title: Senior Manager, Business Development 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company 



 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-26.  Please provide a copy of the certified operator’s certificate for the operator 
PAWC-WD intends to assign to the SSMSA System. 

Response: Copies of the certified operator’s certificates for operators from PAWC-WD's 
McKeesport system that be assigned as Operators in Responsible of the SSMSA 
system are provided in Attachment_A-26. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Name: Tracy J. Baer, P.E. 
Title: Senior Manager, Business Development 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company 



 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s Responses to TUS Data Request Set 1 

 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division for approval of 
the right to: (1) acquire certain wastewater system assets from Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 

Sewage Authority; and (2) begin to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township, Westmoreland 

County, Pennsylvania at Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

 

 

A-27.  Please provide copies of SSMSA’s two most recent annual financial statements 
filed with the Department of Community and Economic Development. 

Response: Copies of SSMSA’s 2023 and 2024 annual financial statements are provided in 
Attachment_A-27. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Name: Tracy J. Baer, P.E. 
Title: Senior Manager, Business Development 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company 



Attachment_A-1.b 

SCHEDULE 6.4 
SELLERS RATES 

 
AVAILABILITY 

The rates under this schedule are available to customers in the Residential, Commercial, 
Industrial, Municipal and Bulk classes.  

 
METERED CHARGES (Based on Water Usage or Sewage Flows, determined at PAWC’s 
discretion)
  

All metered customers shall be subject to a monthly or quarterly service charge. 
  

A. Residential  
 Service Charge per month:  $20.00  
 Usage Charge per 100 gallons: $2.6117  
 
B. Commercial  
 Service Charge per month:  $40.00   

Usage Charge per 100 gallons: $2.1320  
 
C. Industrial  
 Service Charge per month:  $40.00  
 Usage Charge per 100 gallons: $2.1320  
 
D. Municipal  
 Service Charge per month:  $40.00  
 Usage Charge per 100 gallons: $2.1320 
 
E. Special Rate Charges 
 Bulk Customers – Versailles, Elizabeth, Liberty, Glassport, Lincoln, North Versailles, 
  White Oak and East McKeesport 
 Usage Charge per 100 gallons: $1.6680     
     Flat Rate Account  
     Per month, based on 6,000 gallons per month:  $86.00  
     Per quarter, based on 18,000 gallons per quarter:  $258.00  

 
Provided sewage flow meters are installed, on or after January 1, 2018, during any billing period in which the 
gross volume of sewage from the municipality exceeds 350% of the aggregate quantity of water used by the 
municipality’s water users, the municipality shall pay PAWC’s prevailing rates for handling the excess, in addition 
to the sewage charges set forth above. 
 
UNMETERED CHARGES 
This charge is a flat fee of $104.00 per month for all customers not metered for water                   
consumption. All flat rates will be billed monthly. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 3 OF 2025 
 

SUTERSVILLE-SEWICKLEY MUNICIPAL SEWAGE AUTHORITY 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CHANGE TO CUSTOMER 
COLLECTION AND TREATMENT RATES 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 The Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority (herein “Authority”) does hereby 

adopt this Resolution approving the change to customer collection and treatment rates.  

 WHEREAS, the Authority is a municipal authority organized and existing under the laws 

of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and, 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to 53 Pa.C.S.A. § 5607(13), the Authority is granted the right and 

power to make contracts of every name and nature and to execute all instruments necessary or 

convenient for the carrying on of its business; and, 

 WHEREAS, the Authority was formed for the purpose of constructing, owning, and 

operating a sewage collection and conveyance system to service properties located within the 

Borough of Sutersville and portions of Sewickley Township; and, 

 WHEREAS, the Authority has entered into an agreement to sell the assets of the authority 

to Pennsylvania American Water Company (PAWC); and, 

 WHEREAS, the Authority currently charges the following sewer user fees and treatment 

charges to customers of the Authority: $80.00 per month for operation, maintenance and debt 

service, with treatment billed at $16.68 per 1000 gallons of usage, and unmetered customers billed 

a flat monthly fee of $112.00 for operation, maintenance, debt service and treatment; and,  

 WHEREAS, upon completion of the sale to PAWC, the Authority has agreed to charge 

their customers the same user fees and treatment charges as shown on the attached Supplement 

No. 52 to Tariff Wastewater PA P.U.C. No. 16.  
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 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED AS 

FOLLOWS: 

Section 1 
Approval and Execution of Customer Collection and Treatment Charges 

 
 The form, terms and conditions of the customer collection and treatment charges shall be 

as follows:  

SCHEDULE OF RATES RATE ZONE 2 – COMBINED SEWER SYSTEM (“CSS”) METERED 

AND UNMETERED  

APPLICABILITY The rates as set forth below will be in effect for all former customers of the 

Sutersville Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority  

AVAILABILITY The rates under this schedule are available to customers in the Residential, 

Commercial, Industrial, Municipal and Bulk classes. METERED CHARGES (Based on Water 

Usage or Sewage Flows, determined at PAWC’s discretion) All metered customers shall be subject 

to a monthly or quarterly service charge.  

A. Residential Service Charge per month: $20.00; Usage Charge per 100 gallons: $2.6117   

B. Commercial Service Charge per month: $40.00 Usage Charge per 100 gallons: $2.1320  

C.  Industrial Service Charge per month: $40.00  Usage Charge per 100 gallons: $2.1320  

D.  Municipal Service Charge per month: $40.00 Usage Charge per 100 gallons: $2.1320  

E.  UNMETERED CHARGES This charge is a flat fee of $104.00 per month for all customers 

not metered for water consumption. All flat rates will be billed monthly. 
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Section 2 
Completion of Transaction 

 
 The proper officers of the Authority are hereby authorized, empowered and directed on 

behalf of the Authority to execute any and all papers and documents and to do and cause to be 

done any and all actions or things necessary or proper for the execution or carrying out of this 

Resolution. 

Section 3 
Effective Date 

 
This Resolution shall take effect on the date of the Closing of the Sale of the Authority’s 

Assets to Pennsylvania American Water Company. 

Section 4 
Repeal 

 
 All resolutions or parts of resolutions which are contrary to or conflict with the provisions 

of this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent necessary to give this Resolution full force and 

effect. 

Section 5 
Public Meeting 

 
 It is acknowledged that this Resolution is being duly adopted by the Authority at a public 

meeting convened on the 3rd day of November 2025. 

 ADOPTED on this 3rd day of November 2025. 
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     SUTERSVILLE-SEWICKLEY MUNICIPAL   
      SEWAGE AUTHORITY: 
 

     By: _______________________________________  
      Bruce Riley, Chairman 
 
 
Attest: 
 
___________________________________ 
Scott Demers, Secretary 
 

             (Authority Seal) 



§ 203. General Rates.

The rates for said sewage use and/or sewage treatment plan use to premises serviced within the 
service area of the Township shall be as follows: 

1. Water Meter Users. The following schedule of rates shall be applicable to users of metered
water, and the charges shall be based on the annual quantity of water delivered to each water
user as measured by the most recent available water meter reading.

2. Rates.

A. Minimum Monthly Charge: $42 per month for usage up to 2,000 gallons, and for each
additional usage in excess of 2,000 gallons, and additional $0.0075 per gallon. Any
fraction of 100 gallons shall be calculated as 100 gallons.

B. Each user shall be required to pay for each monthly billing cycle the minimum
residential user's fee of $42, and the computed user's fee for the amount of water usage
in excess of the 2,000 monthly gallons.

3. Other Water Users. The quantity of water used by water users other than those referred above
shall be estimated by the Township, and each such water user's sewage charge shall be
calculated by applying the schedule of rates set forth above to the estimated quantity, unless
proof is established that the customer's usage is less.

4. Homeowners' Swimming Pools. Private homeowners who install new swimming pools who
receive an adjustment for the water used to fill the pool upon providing to the Township a
copy of the deduct meter read. Additionally, the amount of gallons required to fill a pool will
be determined by the volume of the pool. The mathematical formula for volume is length
times width times height. For pool owners who request an adjustment for the pool, the
account holder must submit to the designated collector the request together with the deduct
meter read and the pool dimensions.

5. Nonresidential/Commercial Connections. Service accounts other than single-family and/or
multiple dwelling units accounts, the following minimum charges shall be applied: For
equivalent dwelling unit (EDU) for nonresidential/commercial buildings, EDU shall be
determined according to standards set forth in PA Code Title 25, Chapter 73, Section 7317,
Sewage Flows, or any amendments thereto. For basis of calculation, EDU shall be calculated
as 260 gallons per day per equivalent dwelling unit.

Township of Elizabeth, PA

Downloaded from https://ecode360.com/EL2327 on 2025-10-08
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CONFIDENTIAL ATTACHMENT_A-7 

 
A map identifying the location of the Wastewater System including 

the elevation of major facilities and the service area 



Attachment A-8 

Facility Quantity 
4-inch PVC force main 12,000 LF 
6-inch PVC sanitary sewer 13,500 LF 
8-inch ductile iron force main 1,300 LF 
8-inch PVC sanitary sewer 26,500 LF 
8-inch ductile iron sanitary sewer 1,700 LF 
10-inch PVC sanitary sewer 7,000 LF 
Manholes 330 
Single residence grinder pumps 10 
Sewage lift stations 3 

 

Lift station details Capacity 
Sutersville pump station 190,000 gpd 
Gratztown pump station 51,000 gpd 
Lowber pump station 39,000 gpd 

 



Attachment_A-9 
Page 1 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 2 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 3 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 4 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 5 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 6 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 7 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 8 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 9 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 10 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 11 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 12 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 13 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 14 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 15 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 16 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 17 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 18 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 19 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 20 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 21 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 22 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 23 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 24 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 25 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 26 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 27 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 28 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 29 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 30 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 31 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 32 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 33 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 34 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 35 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 36 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 37 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 38 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 39 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 40 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 41 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 42 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 43 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 44 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 45 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 46 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 47 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 48 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 49 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 50 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 51 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 52 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 53 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 54 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 55 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 56 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 57 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 58 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 59 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 60 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 61 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 62 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 63 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 64 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 65 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 66 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 67 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 68 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 69 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 70 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 71 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 72 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 73 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 74 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 75 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 76 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 77 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 78 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 79 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 80 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 81 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 82 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 83 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 84 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 85 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 86 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 87 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 88 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 89 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 90 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 91 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 92 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 93 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 94 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 95 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 96 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 97 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 98 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 99 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 100 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 101 of 102



Attachment_A-9 
Page 102 of 102



THIS AGREEMENT

This Agreement made this _____ day of                                     , 2010,

by  and  between  the  MUNICIPAL  AUTHORITY  OF  WESTMORELAND

COUNTY,  a  body  corporate  and  politic,  organized  pursuant  to  the  Pennsylvania

Municipality Authorities Act of 1945, as amended, having its principal office at 124

Park and Pool Road, New Stanton, PA 15672, hereafter called “Party of the First Part”

AND

 The       , a body corporate and politic, organized by Act of General

Assembly (P.L. 47) on the       , hereafter called “Party of the Second

Part”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Party of the First Part supplies water to customers and premises in

various municipalities within various counties including the                                    ; and

WHEREAS, Party of the Second Part provides wastewater collection and/or

treatment services to various customers in the                                                          ; and 

WHEREAS, the Party of the Second Part is authorized to designate the Party

of the First  Part  to  act  as its  billing  and collecting  agent  for the rentals,  rates  and

charges imposed by the Party of the Second Part for the use of its wastewater system

and/or treatment works; and

WHEREAS, the Party of the Second Part is authorized to designate the Party

of the First Part as its billing and collecting agent and Party of the First Part is willing

to act as such upon the following terms and conditions:

Attachment_A-11.a 
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NOW WITNESSETH THAT:

In consideration of the mutual covenants herein set forth, the parties hereto 

agree as follows:

1. The recitals as set forth above are incorporated herein by reference

thereto.

2. Party of the Second Part does hereby name, appoint and designate the

Party of the First Part to act as its billing and payment collection agent for the rentals,

rates and charges imposed by the Party of the Second Part on owners and occupants of

premises  serviced  by  the  Party  of  the  Second  Part’s  wastewater  system  and/or

wastewater treatment works.

3. Billing and receipt of payment shall be made by the Party of the First

Part as follows:

a. Party of the First Part will render bills quarterly as shall be designated

by the Party of the Second Part;

b. Party of the First Part will bill flat-rate wastewater customers based

upon data provided by Party of the Second Part.

c. Party of the First Part will bill late payment charges for wastewater bills

due to partial or late payments as per tariff provided by Party of the Second Part.

d. Party of the First Part will supply specified reports of activity to the

Party of the Second Part on a monthly basis.

e. Party of the First Part will collect payments from wastewater customers

in the same manner it collects payments for its own water service customers.

f. Party  of  the  First  Part  will  segregate  the  funds  collected;  prepare

reconciling reports; prepare updates on accounts receivable reports; and forward funds

by wire transfer to the Party of the Second Part’s bank on the first day of the month.  If

2
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either of these days falls on a weekend or holiday, the transfer will be made on the first

business day after such date.  

g. In the event that any payment by a customer represents payment toward

both a water service bill  and a wastewater  bill,  the payment  received shall  be first

applied to the water bill and then to the wastewater bill unless otherwise directed by the

customer, or unless negotiated within the service contract.

h. Party of the First Part will not pursue nonpayment of wastewater bills

for the Party of the Second Part unless specifically requested, but shall refer same to

Party of the Second Part’s solicitor for liening.

i. Party of the First Part will answer inquiries related to payments received

for wastewater charges.  However, questions from customers regarding the Party of the

Second Part’s charges for service and/or quality of service will be directed to the Party

of the Second Part.

j. Any  increase  in  postage  charges,  as  instituted  by  the  United  States

Postal  Service,  will  require the fees charged for billing services to be increased by

equal amount.

k. The charges for services rendered by Party of the First Part on behalf of 

the Party of the Second Part shall be as stated in Exhibit “A” attached hereto.

4. Upon commencement of this Agreement, the Party of the Second Part

shall provide the Party of the First Part with a listing of all customers to be billed by

Party of the First Part.  This listing shall include but not necessarily be limited to the

name and address to be billed, the outstanding balance owed by the customer, if any,

and information as to any special rates applicable to a customer.

5. The Party of the Second Part shall be responsible for notifying the Party

of the First Part, in a timely fashion, of any change in customer identity or location,

3
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newly connected customers, rate changes or special assessments or additional charges,

costs and penalties.

6. The  Party  of  the  First  Part  will  collect  all  wastewater  deposits  and

maintain the same in a different account.   All deposits will be applied to the final bill.

7. The Party of the Second Part will be responsible for any lien letters for 

the Borough of Mount Pleasant. 

8. The  Party  of  the  First  Part  shall  not  be  responsible  for  the  actual

collection  of  any past  due  or  delinquent  account  of  the  Party  of  the  Second Part.

Nothing  herein  shall,  however,  amend  any  existing  water  shutoff  agreement  or

preclude  the  parties  from entering  into  a  water  shut  off  agreement  for  delinquent

sewage accounts pursuant to 53 P.S. §2261.

9. The charges for services, as stated in Exhibit “A” of this Agreement, are

subject to change on an annual basis.  Accordingly, the charges for services, as stated

in Exhibit “A” of this Agreement, shall first terminate at 12:00 AM, January 1, 2010.

Party  of  the  First  Party  shall  give  Party  of  the  Second Part  written  notice  of  any

changes to the service charges at least ninety (90) days prior to the termination date.

Should Party of First Part give Party of Second Part notice of service charges changes

as  stated  herein,  Party  of  the  Second Party may choose  to  terminate  this  contract.

However, should Party of the Second Part choose to terminate the contract, Party of the

Second Part shall notify Party of the First, in writing, of its election to terminate the

contract no later than thirty (30) days prior to the termination date.  Should Party of the

Second Part fail to give Party of the First Part notice of its election to terminate the said

contract at least thirty (30) days prior to the termination date, the contract will renew

for a period of twelve (12) months.  (ie. January 1 of the following year).    

4
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10. This Agreement is made and executed pursuant to a resolution of the

board of Directors of the Party of the First Part adopted on the ________ day of

                         2010, a quorum being present and a majority voting in favor

thereof authorizing and directing the same to be done.

11. This Agreement is made under and executed pursuant to a resolution of

the Board of Directors of the Party of the Second Part adopted on the _____day of 

           , 2010, a quorum being present and a majority voting in favor thereof

authorizing and directing the same to be done.

MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF 
  WESTMORELAND COUNTY

BY:__________________________
Chairman

ATTEST:

__________________________
Secretary

______________________________ 

BY:__________________________
Chairman

ATTEST:

__________________________
Secretary

5
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5-YR CAPITAL PLAN

This section presents the estimated costs of capital improvements for the 5-year period following 
the closing of the acquisition.  Capital improvements would include individual projects identified 
as Investment Project (IP) type, and general projects that will be funded under the Recurring 
Project (RP) budget lines. 

The Authority does not currently have an established 5-Year Capital Improvement Plan.  
Therefore, PAWC developed this plan using observations from the site visits, interviews with the 
Authority and D&B staff, and funding based on comparable size systems.   

There are no projects that rise to the IP level of expenditure.  RP projects include the following 
specific projects as well as routine replacements/rehabilitations as they are needed: 

 Proactive (0.5%/year) main, manhole and service line rehab/lining/replacement program
beginning year 5.

 Replace Mission Communications systems with new PLC panels tied into the
McKeesport SCADA system.

 Install security cameras.

 Replace failed VFD at Lowber Pump Station.

 Replace failed bubbler level sensors with new ultrasonic units>

 Replace non-clog submersible pumps with new grinder pumps.

 Replace current wet well ladders with safer OSHA-compliant units.

 Purchase spare flow meter for use as emergency replacement.

 GIS asset inventory.

Summary tables of the 5-year IP and RP budget estimates are shown on the following page.  The 
total estimate is $769,500. 
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Investment Project (IP) Budget Estimate 

Recurring Project (RP) Budget Estimate 
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OPERATING YEAR 2024 
MUNICIPAL WASTELOAD MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Instructions: Please provide information as completely as possible. Attach additional pages if necessary. 

1. General Information

Name of Municipality:   ___________________________________________________________
Address:  _____________________________________________________________________

 _____________________________________________________________________ 
Telephone:  _____________________________________________________________________ 

Name of Person Completing Response:   ______________________________________________ 
Company:   _____________________________________________________________________ 
Address:  _____________________________________________________________________ 

 _____________________________________________________________________ 
Telephone: 

2. Population, Hydraulics, and Organic Loads
Estimated Estimated Raw 

Projected New Projected Total Flow Sewage BOD 
Year EDUs EDUs (gpd) (lbs/day) 

2024 (Actual) 
2025 (Est.) 
2026 (Est.) 
2027 (Est.) 
2028 (Est.) 
2029 (Est.) 

3. Industrial Waste

Are industrial wastes discharged into your sewer system?         Yes _________       No   ___________

Discuss your municipality’s program for surveillance and monitoring of industrial waste discharges into the
system.
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________

Describe specific problems in the sewer system known to be caused by industrial waste discharges and
Summarize any steps being taken to alleviate or eliminate the problems.

_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
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MUNICIPAL WASTELOAD MANAGEMENT REPORT (Continued) 

4. System Condition

Describe your sewer system condition.

_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________

Describe sections of sewer where capacity is exceeded or will be exceeded in the next five years. 

 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  

Describe your program for monitoring flows in the sewers. State if it included periodic flow gauging or 
smoke and dye testing in sewers suspected of having illegal storm connections. 

 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  

Describe your routine maintenance programs. Indicate if it is on a regular basis or as needed. List the  
number of employees (full and part-time) and provide a list of equipment available for inspection and 
maintenance work. 

 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  

If applicable, briefly describe your program for maintenance and control of diversion chambers and 
indicate how often they are inspected. 

 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  

Describe any work being performed to reduce infiltration/inflow or any extraordinary sewer rehabilitation 
in the past year. 

 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
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MUNICIPAL WASTELOAD MANAGEMENT REPORT (Continued) 

5. Sewage Pump Stations

Design Present Projected 2-Year 
Capacity Maximum Flow Maximum Flow 

Name Condition (gpm) (gpm) (gpm) 

_______________________ _______________ _______________ _______________ _______________ 
 _______________________ _______________ _______________ _______________ _______________ 
 _______________________ _______________ _______________ _______________ _______________ 
 _______________________ _______________ _______________ _______________ _______________ 
 _______________________ _______________ _______________ _______________ _______________ 

6. Sewage Extensions

Development/Extension Name Population Served Status 

_________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 

 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 

* Constructed, Approved for Construction, or Proposed 

Attach a copy of the plot or a map of each sewer extension. 

If you have any questions, please contact Marisa Brletic at (412) 494-0510. 

Please return this completed form to the below email address 

no later than Friday, February 21st, 2025. 

mbrletic@klhengineers.com 
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From: Nadine Wilson-Gloster
To: mbrletic@klhengineers.com
Cc: couchtg@gmail.com; bl4964@outlook.com; Kevin Brett; Emily Palmer; Dalton Mack; Kevin Rowland; Workflow
Subject: Sutersville Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority - 2024 Chapter 94 Information (731-001)
Date: Monday, February 24, 2025 9:52:09 AM
Attachments: 73101C01 ETSA Response.pdf

image001.png

Ms. Brletic:

Attached is LSSE’s letter dated February 24, 2025, with the referenced attachment regarding the
above subject (sent via email and U.S. mail).

Should you have any questions, please contact Kevin C. Rowland directly (Ext. 116).

This email is coming from LSSE’s Administrative/Marketing Unit.  As we are an Administrative
Unit and not a Technical Unit, please DO NOT RESPOND to SENDER.  We are unable to respond to
your email.  All responses should be addressed to the staff member noted above.  The email
address is provided in the cc.  Thank you for your consideration.

Thank you,

Nadine Wilson-Gloster
Senior Data/Contract Technician

846 Fourth Avenue
Coraopolis, PA 15108
(412) 264-4400, Ext. 267
www.lsse.com
info@lsse.com

THIS TRANSMISSION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE ADDRESSEE AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED,
CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW.  IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT
ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.  IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY.
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N:\PROJ\731\01 - Data Request\73101C01 ETSA Response.docx


February 24, 2025 


S. O. No. 731-001 


VIA EMAIL AND U. S. MAIL 


(mbrletic@klhengineers.com) 


Ms. Marisa N. Brletic 


KLH Engineers, Inc. 


5173 Campbells Run Road 


Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15205 


Subject: 2024 Chapter 94 Information 


Sutersville Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority 


Dear Ms. Brletic:  


In response to your request, please find transmitted herewith the 2024 Chapter 94 report form, with the operating 


data for the Sutersville Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority sewage collection system tributary to Elizabeth 


Township Sanitary Authority.   


Should you have any questions, please contact Kevin C. Rowland directly (Ext. 116). 


Sincerely,  


Kevin A. Brett, P.E.  Dalton G. Mack, P.E. 


KAB/DGM:nwg 


Attachment 


cc/att: Thomas Couch, SSMSA (couchtg@gmail.com) 


Bruce Riley, SSMSA (bl4964@outlook.com) 
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OPERATING YEAR 2024 
MUNICIPAL WASTELOAD MANAGEMENT REPORT 


Instructions: Please provide information as completely as possible. Attach additional pages if necessary. 


1. General Information


Name of Municipality:   ___________________________________________________________
Address:  _____________________________________________________________________


 _____________________________________________________________________ 
Telephone:  _____________________________________________________________________ 


Name of Person Completing Response:   ______________________________________________ 
Company:   _____________________________________________________________________ 
Address:  _____________________________________________________________________ 


 _____________________________________________________________________ 
Telephone: 


2. Population, Hydraulics, and Organic Loads
Estimated Estimated Raw 


Projected New Projected Total Flow Sewage BOD 
Year EDUs EDUs (gpd) (lbs/day) 


2024 (Actual) 
2025 (Est.) 
2026 (Est.) 
2027 (Est.) 
2028 (Est.) 
2029 (Est.) 


3. Industrial Waste


Are industrial wastes discharged into your sewer system?         Yes _________       No   ___________


Discuss your municipality’s program for surveillance and monitoring of industrial waste discharges into the
system.
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________


Describe specific problems in the sewer system known to be caused by industrial waste discharges and
Summarize any steps being taken to alleviate or eliminate the problems.


_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
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MUNICIPAL WASTELOAD MANAGEMENT REPORT (Continued) 


4. System Condition


Describe your sewer system condition.


_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________


Describe sections of sewer where capacity is exceeded or will be exceeded in the next five years. 


 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  


Describe your program for monitoring flows in the sewers. State if it included periodic flow gauging or 
smoke and dye testing in sewers suspected of having illegal storm connections. 


 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  


Describe your routine maintenance programs. Indicate if it is on a regular basis or as needed. List the  
number of employees (full and part-time) and provide a list of equipment available for inspection and 
maintenance work. 


 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  


If applicable, briefly describe your program for maintenance and control of diversion chambers and 
indicate how often they are inspected. 


 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  


Describe any work being performed to reduce infiltration/inflow or any extraordinary sewer rehabilitation 
in the past year. 


 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________  
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MUNICIPAL WASTELOAD MANAGEMENT REPORT (Continued) 


5. Sewage Pump Stations


Design Present Projected 2-Year 
Capacity Maximum Flow Maximum Flow 


Name Condition (gpm) (gpm) (gpm) 


_______________________ _______________ _______________ _______________ _______________ 
 _______________________ _______________ _______________ _______________ _______________ 
 _______________________ _______________ _______________ _______________ _______________ 
 _______________________ _______________ _______________ _______________ _______________ 
 _______________________ _______________ _______________ _______________ _______________ 


6. Sewage Extensions


Development/Extension Name Population Served Status 


_________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 


 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 
 ________________________________________ _________________ ______________________________ 


* Constructed, Approved for Construction, or Proposed 


Attach a copy of the plot or a map of each sewer extension. 


If you have any questions, please contact Marisa Brletic at (412) 494-0510. 


Please return this completed form to the below email address 


no later than Friday, February 21st, 2025. 


mbrletic@klhengineers.com 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
To the Members of the Board 
Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority 
Sutersville, Pennsylvania 15083 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinions 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities of the 
Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority, as of and for the year ended December 31, 
2023, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
Authority’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the respective financial position of the business-type activities of the Sutersville-Sewickley 
Municipal Sewage Authority as of December 31, 2023, and the respective changes in financial 
position and cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinions 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audit contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Sutersville-
Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Sutersville-
Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s ability to continue as a going concern for twelve 
months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may 
raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but 
is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in 
the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the 
financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

 
 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage 
Authority’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

Attachment_A-27 
Page 4 of 53



 
Members of the Board 
Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority 

4 
 

 

Page 3 
 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

 
 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 

aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage 
Authority’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 
 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s basic financial 
statements. The schedule of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position – budget and actual 
are presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial 
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and 
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of 
the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of revenues, expenses, and changes in net 
position – budget and actual is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic 
financial statements as a whole. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 
7, 2024, on our consideration of the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority's internal 
control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely 
to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Sutersville-
Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 

Horner, Wible & Terek, PC 
Horner, Wible & Terek, PC 
October 7, 2024 
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SUTERSVILLE-SEWICKLEY MUNICIPAL SEWAGE AUTHORITY 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (UNAUDITED) 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023 
 

 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

 
As management of the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority (the Authority), we offer 
readers of the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s financial statements this 
narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 
Sewage Authority for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023.  
 
Financial Highlights 
 
 The assets of the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority exceeded its liabilities 

at the close of the most recent fiscal year by $2,775,645 (net position).  Of this amount, 
$475,074 (unrestricted net position) may be used to meet the Authority’s ongoing obligations 
to citizens and creditors. 

 The Authority’s total net position increased by $21,229. This increase is primarily 
attributable to an operating income of $64,072, and the payment of interest on debt of 
$27,429. 

 Net position invested in capital assets, net of related debt, decreased in the amount of 
$53,406 as the result of changes in capital assets and principal payments on long-term debt.   

 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Sutersville-Sewickley 
Municipal Sewage Authority’s basic financial statements.  The Authority is engaged in only 
business-type activities (functions that are intended to recover all, or a significant portion of, their 
costs through user fees and charges).  Therefore, the Authority has not presented government-wide 
financial statements, and has presented only the financial statements required for enterprise funds 
(proprietary fund financial statements).  The Authority’s basic financial statements are comprised of 
two components: 1) proprietary fund financial statements and 2) notes to the financial statements. 
This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial 
statements themselves. 
 
Proprietary Fund Financial Statements.  A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used 
to maintain control over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. 
The Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority, like other state and local governments, 
uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal 
requirements. All of the funds of the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority can be 
categorized as enterprise funds (proprietary funds). 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis (UNAUDITED) “Continued” 
 
Proprietary funds.  The Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority maintains 
proprietary funds that can be grouped into one (1) type of activity.  Enterprise funds are used to 
report the same functions presented as business-type activities in the government-wide financial 
statements.  The Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority maintains one fund, which 
is utilized to account for its operating fund (general operations). 
 
Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as government-wide financial statements, 
only in more detail.   
 
The proprietary fund financial statements can be found on pages 10 to 12 of this report. 
 
Notes to the financial statements.  The notes provide additional information that is essential to 
a full understanding of the data provided in the proprietary fund financial statements.  The notes 
to the financial statements can be found on pages 13 to 22 of this report. 
 
Financial Analysis 
 
Net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position.  In 
the case of the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority, assets exceeded liabilities by 
$2,775,645 at the close of the most recent fiscal year. 
 
Approximately 17.1 percent of net position is unrestricted, and is, therefore, available for future 
spending.  The unrestricted net position may be used to meet the Authority’s ongoing obligations 
to citizens and creditors.  
 
Approximately 82.9 percent of net position is invested in capital assets (e.g., land, sewage 
collection system, equipment, and office building).  The outstanding debt related to the 
acquisition of capital assets as of December 31, 2023, totaled $2,668,726. This debt will be paid 
with sewage services revenue.  The Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority uses 
these capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for 
future spending. 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis (UNAUDITED) “Continued” 
 

Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s 
Net Position 

12/31/23 12/31/22
Current and Other Assets $ 641,711 $ 514,581
Capital Assets 4,969,297 5,206,146

Total Assets 5,611,008 5,720,727
Current Liabilities 263,729 297,585
Noncurrent Liabilities 2,571,634 2,668,726

Total Liabilities 2,835,363 2,966,311
Net Investment in Capital Assets 2,300,571 2,353,977
Unrestricted 475,074 400,439

Net Position $ 2,775,645 $ 2,754,416

Business-Type
Activities

 
Total net position increased in 2023 in the amount of $21,229. This increase is primarily 
attributable to an operating income of $64,072, the payment of interest on debt of $27,429. 
  

Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s 
Changes in Net Position 

2023 2022
Operating Revenues - Charges for Services $ 619,730 $ 515,271
Operating Expenses - Sewer System 555,658 599,269
Operating Income Gain/(Loss) 64,072 (83,998)
Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) (42,843) (28,628)
Gain/(Loss) Before Contributions 21,229 (112,626)
Change in Net Position 21,229 (112,626)
Net Position - Restated as of January 1 2,754,416 2,867,042
Net Position - December 31 $ 2,775,645 $ 2,754,416

Business-Type
Activities

 
In comparison to the previous year, the Authority’s operating revenues increased by 20.3 percent 
($104,459), and operating costs decreased by 0.07 percent ($43,611), resulting in a net increase 
in operating income of $148,070. 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis (UNAUDITED) “Continued” 
 
Budgetary Highlights 
 
The Authority adopts a simple annual budget for its general fund consisting of revenues, 
expenses and debt service charges incurred during the previous calendar year. The budget does 
not take into consideration depreciation and other non-cash expenses. 
 
Capital Asset and Debt Administration 
 
Capital assets.  The Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s investment in capital 
assets for its business type activities as of December 31, 2023, amounts to $4,969,297 (net of 
accumulated depreciation).  This investment in capital assets includes land, sewage collection 
system, office building and equipment.  The net decrease in the Authority’s capital assets for the 
current fiscal year was $236,849, which consisted of a 6.5 percent increase ($207,696) in 
accumulated depreciation and the sale of land with an original cost of $29,153. 
 

Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s 
Capital Assets 

(Net of depreciation) 
 

12/31/23 12/31/22
Land and Right of Ways $ 44,315 $ 73,468
Collection and Treatment Plant 4,880,092 5,085,533
Office Building 44,890 47,145
Office Equipment & Furniture 0 0
Total $ 4,969,297 $ 5,206,146

Activities
Business-Type

 
Additional information on the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s capital 
assets can be found in note 5 on page 19 of this report. 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis (UNAUDITED) “Continued” 
 
Long-term debt.  On August 8, 2018, Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority 
entered into a loan modification with Pennvest by extending the term thereof from thirty (30) 
years to thirty-four (34) years, thereby reducing the monthly payment from $16,230 to $13,679, 
effective as of September 1, 2018.  The Authority had total debt outstanding of $2,668,726 at the 
end of the current fiscal year. 
 

Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s 
Outstanding Debt 

 

12/31/23 12/31/22
Pennvest Loans Payable $ 2,668,726 $ 2,805,449

Business-Type
Activities

 
Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s total long-term debt decreased by $136,723 
(4.9 percent) during the current year.  The decrease resulted from principal payments on Pennvest 
Loans.  

 
Additional information on the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s long-term 
debt can be found in note 6 on pages 19 and 20 of this report. 
 
Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets and Rates 
 
The long-range plan for the Authority is to continue to provide and maintain the sewage 
collection system constructed in prior years to the local community.   
 
Requests for Information 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Sutersville-Sewickley 
Municipal Sewage Authority’s finances for all those with an interest in the government’s 
finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for 
additional financial information should be addressed to the Authority Manager, 826 Curry Road, 
Sutersville, Pennsylvania 15083. 

Attachment_A-27 
Page 10 of 53



 

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an Integral Part of this Statement. 
10 

 

BUSINESS-TYPE
ACTIVITIES

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents  $ 463,426
Accounts Receivable - Trade 171,670
Prepaid Insurance 6,615
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 641,711

NONCURRENT ASSETS
Capital Assets

Land 44,315
Collection System 8,217,621
Office Building 78,191
Office Equipment and Furniture 8,055
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (3,378,885)

TOTAL NONCURRENT ASSETS 4,969,297

TOTAL ASSETS 5,611,008

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 125,633
Current Portion Long-Term Debt 138,096
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 263,729

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 41,004
Notes Payable 2,530,630
TOTAL NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 2,571,634

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,835,363

NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Assets 2,300,571
Unrestricted 475,074
TOTAL NET POSITION $ 2,775,645

December 31, 2023
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

SUTERSVILLE-SEWICKLEY MUNICIPAL SEWAGE AUTHORITY

 

Attachment_A-27 
Page 11 of 53



 

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an Integral Part of this Statement. 
11 

 

OPERATING REVENUES
Sewage Billings $ 618,965
Water Shut-Off Fees 765
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $ 619,730

OPERATING EXPENSES
Sewage Treatment 280,735
Collection System

Depreciation Expense 205,441
Pump Station Repairs 1,259
Pump Station Monitoring 7,640
Gas and Electric 3,737
Water Shut Off/Posting Fees 1,410
Sewage Line Repairs 1,500
Sewer Line Inspection 175
Engineering Fees 350 221,512

General and Administrative Expense
Depreciation Expense 2,255
Insurance 9,911
Sewage Billing Services 5,372
Building Maintenance 3,564
Salaries and Wages 8,565
Telephone 2,096
Utilities 1,100
Payroll Tax Expense 766
Office Expense 2,514
Miscellaneous 743
Professional Services 16,525 53,411

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 555,658

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 64,072

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Interest Income 739
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Fixed Assets (16,153)
Interest Expense (27,429)
TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) (42,843)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS 21,229

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 0

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 21,229

NET POSITION - AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED - JANUARY 1 2,487,409
PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 267,007

NET POSITION - AS RESTATED JANUARY 1 (NOTE 8) 2,754,416

NET POSITION - DECEMBER 31  $ 2,775,645

SUTERSVILLE-SEWICKLEY MUNICIPAL SEWAGE AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES 

AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
Year Ended December 31, 2023

BUSINESS-TYPE
ACTIVITIES
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

BUSINESS-TYPE
ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from Customers and Users $ 610,273
Payments to Suppliers (332,699)
Payments to Employees/Employee Benefits (9,331)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 268,243

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Sale of Capital Assets 13,000
Principal Payments on Long-Term Debt (136,723)
Payment of Interest Expense (27,429)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) CAPITAL AND
RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES (151,152)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Earnings on Investments 739

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES 739

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 117,830

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - JANUARY 1 345,596

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - DECEMBER 31 $ 463,426

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME TO NET CASH
PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Operating Income (Loss) $ 64,072
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to Net
  Cash Provided by Operating Activities

  Depreciation Expense 207,696
  Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities

(Increase) Decrease in Accounts Receivable (8,832)
(Increase) Decrease in Prepaid Expenses (468)
Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payable 6,400
Increase (Decrease) in Refundable Advances (625)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES $ 268,243

SUTERSVILLE-SEWICKLEY MUNICIPAL SEWAGE AUTHORITY

Year Ended December 31, 2023
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NOTE (1) REPORTING ENTITY 
 
 The Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority (Authority) was incorporated 

on May 6, 2002, pursuant to the Municipal Authorities Act 22 of 2001 under the 
provisions of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  

 
 A 6-member board, all of whom are appointed by the Borough of Sutersville Council 

and the Township of Sewickley Supervisors administer the Authority.  Board members 
are appointed to 5-year terms, with at least one Board member subject to reappointment 
each year. The annual budget and rate increases are approved by the Authority 
governing board. 

 
 A. NATURE OF OPERATIONS   
 

The Authority was established to undertake the planning, acquisition, construction, 
financing and operation of a regional sewage collection, transportation and treatment 
system to serve the Borough of Sutersville and that portion of the Township of 
Sewickley adjacent to the Borough of Sutersville; those areas of the Township of 
Sewickley adjacent to and in the vicinity of the Village of Scott Haven; those areas of 
the Township of Sewickley adjacent to the Village of Gratztown; and those areas of the 
Township of Sewickley adjacent to the Village of Lowber.  The Authority has no 
stockholders or equity holders. 
 

 B. REPORTING ENTITY 
  

Generally accepted accounting principles require government financial statements to 
include the primary government and its component units.  Component units of a 
governmental entity are legally separate entities for which the primary government is 
considered to be financially accountable and for which the nature and significance of 
their relationship with the primary government are such that exclusion would cause 
the combined financial statements to be misleading or incomplete.  The primary 
government is considered to be financially accountable if it appoints a majority of an 
organization’s governing body and imposes its will on that organization.  The primary 
government may also be financially accountable if an organization is fiscally 
dependent on the primary government, regardless of the authority of the 
organization’s governing board.  

 
  The Authority has not identified any entities that should be subject to evaluation for 

inclusion for the Authority reporting entity. 
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NOTE (1) REPORTING ENTITY “CONTINUED” 
 
 B. REPORTING ENTITY “CONTINUED” 
 

 The Authority has evaluated its relationship with the Borough of Sutersville and the 
Township of Sewickley which appointed the governing body and has determined that 
the Authority is independent of the Borough and the Township. These financial 
statements are prepared accordingly. 

 
NOTE (2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

A. MEASUREMENT FOCUS, BASIS OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENT PRESENTATION 

 
The Authority is engaged in only business-type activities (functions that are intended to 
recover all, or a significant portion of, their costs through user fees and charges).  
Therefore, the Authority has presented only the financial statements required for 
enterprise funds (fund financial statements).  The Authority’s basic financial statements 
are comprised of two components: 1) fund financial statements and 2) notes to the 
financial statements. 
 
When both restricted and unrestricted resources are combined in a fund, expenses are 
considered paid first from restricted resources, and then from unrestricted resources. 
 
The Authority’s enterprise funds are proprietary funds.  Proprietary fund financial 
statements are reported using the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized 
when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the 
timing of the related cash flows.  Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as 
soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 
 
Proprietary fund financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus, and presents current increases (revenues) and decreases (expenses) 
in total net position.  All assets and liabilities, whether current or noncurrent, associated 
with the fund activity are included on the statement of net position.   
 
Proprietary fund operating revenues, such as charges for services, result from exchange 
transactions associated with the principal activity of the fund.  Exchange transactions are 
those in which each party receives and gives up essentially equal values.  Non-operating 
revenues, such as subsidies and investment earnings, result from nonexchange 
transactions or ancillary activities. 
 
Amounts paid to acquire capital assets are capitalized as assets in the proprietary fund 
financial statements, rather than reported as an expense. 
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NOTE (2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES “CONTINUED” 
 

B. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
 
 Cash and cash equivalents consist of highly liquid investments with original maturities 

of three months or less. 
 
C. INVESTMENTS 
 
 Investments are carried at fair value.  Unrealized appreciation or deprecation of 

investments due to changes in market value is included in net investment income in 
operations each year.  All investment transactions are recorded on the trade date. 

 
 The Pennsylvania Municipal Authorities Act limits investments to the following types 

of investments:  (a) United States Treasury bills; (b) short-term obligations of the 
Unites States Government or its agencies or instrumentalities; (c) deposits in savings 
accounts or time deposits or share accounts of institutions insured by the Federal 
Deposit Insurance Authority or the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Authority or 
the National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund to the extent that such accounts are 
so insured, and, for any amounts above the insured maximum, provided that approved 
collateral as provided by law therefore shall be pledged by the depository; (d) 
obligations of the United States of America or any of its agencies or instrumentalities 
backed by the full faith and credit of the United States of America, the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or any of its agencies or instrumentalities backed by 
the full faith and credit of the Commonwealth, or of any political subdivision of the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or any of its agencies or instrumentalities backed by 
the full faith and credit of the political subdivision; (e) shares of an investment 
company registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940, whose shares are 
registered under the Securities Act of 1933, provided that the only investments of that 
company are in the authorized investments for Authority funds listed in clauses (a) 
through (d).  The Authority does not have a formal investment policy that further limits 
its investment choices.  

   
D. RECEIVABLES  

 
   Trade receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectible accounts.  

Management deems all sewage income receivables collectible as of December 31, 2023. 
 

E. PREPAID ITEMS 
 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are 
recorded as prepaid items in the financial statements. 
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NOTE (2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES “CONTINUED” 
 

F. CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

Capital assets, including property, plant, and equipment, are reported in the proprietary 
fund financial statements.  Such assets are recorded at historical costs.  Donated capital 
assets are recorded at the estimated fair market value at the time of donation. 

 
   The costs associated with normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of 

the asset or materially extend asset lives are not capitalized.   
   

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are 
constructed.  Interest incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-
type activities is included as part of the capitalized value of the assets constructed.  The 
Authority incurred no interest expense subject to capitalization during the current year. 
 
The capital assets of the Authority are depreciated using the straight-line method over 
the following estimated useful lives: 

 
 Sewer System      40 years 
 Machinery and Equipment  5-10 years 
 Furniture and Fixtures   10 years 
 Leasehold Improvements   10-40 years 
 Building              40 years 

   
G. NET POSITION 

 
The financial statements utilize a net position presentation.  Net position is categorized 
as follows: 
 

 Net Investment in Capital Assets – This category groups all capital assets 
into one component of net position.  Accumulated depreciation and the 
outstanding balances of debt that are attributable to the acquisition, 
construction or improvement of these assets reduce the balance in this 
category. 

 Restricted Net Position – This category presents external restrictions 
imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors or laws or regulations of other 
governments and restrictions imposed by law through constitutional 
provisions or enabling legislation. 

 Unrestricted Net Position – This category represents net position of the 
Authority, not restricted for any project or other purpose. 
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NOTE (2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES “CONTINUED” 
 

H. BUDGET 
 

The Authority finance committee prepares a proposed budget based on proposed project 
projections for the upcoming year.  This proposed budget reflects, as nearly as possible, 
the estimated revenues and expenditures for the upcoming year in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles.  The finance committee presents the budget to 
the board for approval.  Amendments to the budget are not generally made during the 
year. 

 
I. ADOPTION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACCOUNTING STANDARDS BOARD 

STATEMENTS 
 

The requirements of the following GASB Statements were adopted for the Authority’s 
2023 financial statements: 
 
In March 2020, the GASB issued Statement No. 94, “Public-Private and Public-Public 
Partnerships and Availability Payment Arrangements” The Authority is required to 
adopt Statement No. 94 for their calendar year 2023 financial statements. The adoption 
of this statement had no effect on the financial reporting information of the Authority. 
 
In May 2020, the GASB issued Statement No. 96, “Subscription-Based Information 
Technology Arrangements”.  The Authority is required to adopt Statement No. 96 for 
their calendar year 2023 financial statements. The adoption of this statement had no 
effect on the financial reporting information of the Authority. 
 
In April 2022 the GASB issued Statement No. 99 “Omnibus 2022”. The Authority 
adopted the sections related to leases, PPPs, and SBITAs. The Authority also adopted 
provisions of GASB Statement No. 99 “Omnibus, 2022.” Related to the financial 
guarantees and the classification and reporting of derivative instruments within the 
scope of statement 53. The Authority is required to adopt Statement No. 99 for their 
calendar year 2023 financial statements. The adoption of this statement had no effect on 
the financial reporting information of the Authority. 
 

J. PENDING CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES 
 

In June 2022, the GASB issued Statement No. 100, “Accounting Changes and Error 
Corrections – an amendment of GASB Statement No. 62.” The Authority is required to 
adopt Statement No. 100 for their calendar year 2024 financial statements. 
 
In June 2022, the GASB issued Statement No. 101, “Compensated Absences.” The 
Authority is required to adopt Statement No. 101 for their calendar year 2024 financial 
statements. 
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NOTE (2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES “CONTINUED” 
 

J. PENDING CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES “CONTINUED” 
 

In December 2023, the GASB issued Statement No. 102, “Certain Risk Disclosures”. 
The Authority is required to adopt Statement No. 102 for their calendar year 2025 
financial statements. 

 
The Authority has not yet completed the various analysis required to estimate the 
financial statement impact of these new pronouncements. 

 
NOTE (3) DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 
 Deposits and investments are reported as cash and cash equivalents and investments. The 

perspectives for financial reporting of deposits and investments differ under generally 
accepted accounting principles for balance sheet reporting and for financial statement 
disclosures. Therefore, cash and cash equivalents on the balance sheet include both deposits 
and investments. 

Statement of Net Position
Cash & Cash Equivalents $ 463,996

463,996
Reconciling Items
Routine Transactions in Transit (570)

463,426
GASB 40 Disclosure
Deposits 409,999
Investments 53,427

$ 463,426

 
At December 31, 2023, The Authority had the following investments:

Weighted
Average
Maturity

Investment Type Fair Value (Months)
PA Government Investment Trust $ 53,427 1.47

 
Custodial Credit Risk – Deposits.   In the case of deposits, this is the risk that in the event of 
a bank failure, the Authority’s deposits may not be returned to it.  The Authority does not 
have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk. As of December 31, 2023, $160,569 of the 
Authority’s bank balances of $409,999 was exposed to custodial credit risk because it was 
uninsured and collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institution’s trust 
department or agent, but not in the Authority’s name. 
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NOTE (4) CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2023 was as follows: 
 

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated
Land and Right of Ways $ 73,468 $ 0 $ (29,153) $ 44,315
Total Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated 73,468 0 (29,153) 44,315

Capital Assets Being Depreciated
Collection and Treatment Plant 8,217,621 0 0 8,217,621
Office Building 78,191 0 0 78,191
Office Equipment and Furniture 8,055 0 0 8,055
Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated 8,303,867 0 0 8,303,867

Capital Assets at Historical Cost 8,377,335 0 (29,153) 8,348,182
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (3,171,189) (207,696) 0 (3,378,885)

Business-Type Activities, Capital Assets, Net $ 5,206,146 $ (207,696) $ (29,153) $ 4,969,297

 
NOTE (5) NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 

 
A. NOTES PAYABLE 

 
The Authority has one loan from the Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority 
(Pennvest), Loan #P33000265-101, formerly Loan #27724, with an original principal 
balance of $5,019,887.   
 
On August 8, 2018, Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority entered into a 
loan modification with Pennvest by extending the term thereof from thirty (30) years to 
thirty-four (34) years, thereby reducing the monthly payment from $16,230 to $13,679, 
effective as of September 1, 2018. The scheduled maturity date of the loan changed to 
September 1, 2041.   
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NOTE (5) NONCURRENT LIABILITIES “CONTINUED” 
 

B. CHANGES IN LONG-TERM DEBT 
 
The changes in the Pennvest loans outstanding are comprised of the following as of 
December 31, 2023: 
 

Pennvest
#P33000265-101
Formerly #27724

Original Amount of Debt Issued $ 5,019,887

Notes Payable - December 31, 2022 $ 2,805,449
Loan Proceeds 0
Principal Payments (136,723)

Notes Payable 2,668,726
Less: Current Portion (138,096)

Long-Term Debt - December 31, 2023 $ 2,530,630

 
C. DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

 
Future Pennvest loan debt service requirements are detailed as follows: 
 

Principal Interest Total
2024 $ 138,096 $ 26,055 $ 164,151
2025 139,483 24,668 164,151
2026 140,885 23,266 164,151
2027 142,300 21,851 164,151
2028 143,729 20,422 164,151
2029-2033 740,598 80,159 820,757
2034-2038 778,553 42,204 820,757
2039-2041 445,082 6,336 451,418

$ 2,668,726 $ 244,961 $ 2,913,687

 
NOTE (6) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
 

A. GRANT PROGRAMS 
 
  The Authority participates in both federal and state grant and loan programs.  These 

programs are subject to program compliance audits by the grantors.  The Authority 
could be liable for any expenditure which is disallowed by the grantor; however, 
management is not aware of any such significant items. 
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NOTE (6) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES “CONTINUED” 
 

B. Other Matters 
 

  In the normal course of business, there are various claims and suits pending against 
the Authority and its appointed officials.  Management is of the opinion that these 
matters will not have a material adverse effect on the Authority’s financial position. 

 
NOTE (7) PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 
 

Elizabeth Township Sanitary Authority 
Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority (SSMSA) entered into an 
intermunicipal authorities sewage service agreement with the Elizabeth Township 
Sanitary Authority (ETSA) on September 11, 2006.  The agreement provides for ETSA 
to accept the sewage and acceptable commercial and industrial wastes discharged from 
within the SSMSA service area for conveyance and treatment. The Sutersville-
Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority (SSMSA) disputed the rates being charged by 
the Elizabeth Township Sanitary Authority (ETSA) and has requested an amendment to 
the agreement.  On August 12, 2019, Elizabeth Township filed suit against SSMSA 
regarding the outstanding amount owed to Elizabeth Township.  
 
SSMSA and ETSA continue to negotiate, but management estimated a reduction in the 
balance due as of December 31, 2022 by $220,287.  Under this estimate, SSMSA could 
potentially pay ETSA a total of $82,008 for conveyance and treatment charges through 
February 29, 2024, throughout 2024 and 2025. Upon the final payment the pending 
action filed against Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority will be 
considered settled.  
 
Contracts Payable 
The SSMSA has carried estimated construction payable to contractors related to punch 
list items since the completion of the sewage system in 2007 and 2008.  The SSMSA 
has opted to write these payables off effective December 31, 2022. 
 

  

BUSINESS-TYPE
ACTIVITIES

Net Position, as Previously Reported, December 31, 2022 $ 2,487,409            
Prior Period Adjustment

Reduction of Payable to Elizabeth Township 220,287               
Reduction of Contracts Payable 46,720                 

Total Prior Period Ajustment 267,007               
Net Position, as Restated, December 31, 2022 $ 2,754,416            
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NOTE (8) SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

 
Subsequent events were evaluated through October 7, 2024, which is the date the 
financial statements were available to be issued.   
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
 FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

 BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN  
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
To the Members of the Board 
Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority 
Sutersville, Pennsylvania 15083 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of the business-type activities of the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority 
as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s basic 
financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated July 31, 2024.   
 
Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Sutersville-
Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority's internal control over financial reporting (internal 
control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the 
purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage 
Authority’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 

Attachment_A-27 
Page 25 of 53



 

25 

Board of Directors 
Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority  
October 7, 2024 
 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
 
Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 
Sewage Authority’s financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements.  
However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our 
audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no 
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 
 
 
Horner, Wible & Terek, PC 
Horner, Wible & Terek, PC 
October 7, 2024 
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SUTERSVILLE-SEWICKLEY MUNICIPAL SEWAGE AUTHORITY
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION - 

BUDGET AND ACTUAL

ORIGINAL/ VARIANCE
AMENDED POSITIVE
BUDGET ACTUAL (NEGATIVE)

OPERATING REVENUES
Sewage Billings $ 527,121 $ 618,965 $ 91,844
Water Shut-Off Fees 0 765 765
Total Operating Revenues 527,121 619,730 92,609

OPERATING EXPENSES
SEWAGE TREATMENT 324,129 280,735 43,394
COLLECTION SYSTEM     

Depreciation Expense 0 205,441 (205,441)
Pump Station Repairs 5,000 1,259 3,741
Pump Station Monitoring 7,000 7,640 (640)
Gas and Electric 3,150 3,737 (587)
Water Shut Off/Posting Fees 700 1,410 (710)
Sewage Line Repairs 5,000 1,500 3,500
Sewer Line Inspection 0 175 (175)
Engineering Consulting Fees 1,000 350 650

21,850 221,512 (199,662)
GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE

Depreciation Expense 0 2,255 (2,255)
Insurance 9,500 9,911 (411)
Sewage Billing Services 5,900 5,372 528
Building Maintenance 3,600 3,564 36
Salaries and Wages 7,000 8,565 (1,565)
Telephone 2,000 2,096 (96)
Utilities 1,350 1,100 250
Payroll Tax Expense 1,400 766 634
Office Expense 5,200 2,514 2,686
Miscellaneous 250 743 (493)
Professional Services 13,800 16,525 (2,725)

 50,000 53,411 (3,411)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 395,979 555,658 (159,679)

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 131,142 64,072 (67,070)

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Interest Income 739 739 0
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Fixed Assets (16,153) (16,153) 0
Interest Expense (27,429) (27,429) 0
Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) (42,843) (42,843) 0

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS 88,299 21,229 (67,070)

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 88,299 21,229 (67,070)

TOTAL NET POSITION - AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED - JANUARY 1 2,487,409 2,487,409 0
PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 267,007 267,007 0

TOTAL NET POSITION - AS RESTATED - JANUARY 1 2,754,416 2,754,416 0

TOTAL NET POSITION - DECEMBER 31  $ 2,842,715 $ 2,775,645 $ (67,070)

Year Ended December 31, 2023
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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
To the Members of the Board 
Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority 
Sutersville, Pennsylvania 15083 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinions 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities of the Sutersville-
Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, and the related 
notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Authority’s basic financial statements as 
listed in the table of contents. 

 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the business-type activities of the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage 
Authority as of December 31, 2024, and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows 
thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinions 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audit contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are required to be independent of Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority and to 
meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our 
audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinions. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 
Sewage Authority’s ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial 
statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly 
thereafter. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on 
the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s internal 
control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s ability to 
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 
 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Subsequent Events 
 
As described in Note (7) to the financial statements, in 2025, the Authority entered into an Asset Purchase 
Agreement with the Pennsylvania-American Water Company (PAWC) and reached an agreement on 
previous litigation.  Our opinion is not modified with respect to these matters. 
 
Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s basic financial statements. The schedule 
of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position – budget and actual are presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and 
other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting 
and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of revenues, expenses, and changes in net 
position – budget and actual is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial 
statements as a whole. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated July 30, 2025, on 
our consideration of the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority's internal control over financial 
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an 
opinion on the effectiveness of Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 

Horner, Wible & Terek, PC 
Horner, Wible & Terek, PC 
July 30, 2025 
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SUTERSVILLE-SEWICKLEY MUNICIPAL SEWAGE AUTHORITY 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (UNAUDITED) 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024 
 

 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

 
As management of the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority (the Authority), we offer 
readers of the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s financial statements this 
narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 
Sewage Authority for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024.  
 
Financial Highlights 
 
 The assets of the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority exceeded its liabilities 

at the close of the most recent fiscal year by $2,705,583 (net position).  Of this amount, 
$474,276 (unrestricted net position) may be used to meet the Authority’s ongoing obligations 
to citizens and creditors. 

 The Authority’s total net position decreased by $70,062. This decrease is primarily 
attributable to an operating loss of $51,576, and the payment of interest on debt of $26,055. 

 Net position invested in capital assets, net of related debt, decreased in the amount of 
$69,264 as the result of changes in capital assets and principal payments on long-term debt.   

 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Sutersville-Sewickley 
Municipal Sewage Authority’s basic financial statements.  The Authority is engaged in only 
business-type activities (functions that are intended to recover all, or a significant portion of, their 
costs through user fees and charges).  Therefore, the Authority has not presented government-wide 
financial statements, and has presented only the financial statements required for enterprise funds 
(proprietary fund financial statements).  The Authority’s basic financial statements are comprised of 
two components: 1) proprietary fund financial statements and 2) notes to the financial statements. 
This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial 
statements themselves. 
 
Proprietary Fund Financial Statements.  A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used 
to maintain control over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. 
The Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority, like other state and local governments, 
uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal 
requirements. All of the funds of the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority can be 
categorized as enterprise funds (proprietary funds). 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis (UNAUDITED) “Continued” 
 
Proprietary funds.  The Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority maintains 
proprietary funds that can be grouped into one (1) type of activity.  Enterprise funds are used to 
report the same functions presented as business-type activities in the government-wide financial 
statements.  The Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority maintains one fund, which 
is utilized to account for its operating fund (general operations). 
 
Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as government-wide financial statements, 
only in more detail.   
 
The proprietary fund financial statements can be found on pages 10 to 12 of this report. 
 
Notes to the financial statements.  The notes provide additional information that is essential to 
a full understanding of the data provided in the proprietary fund financial statements.  The notes 
to the financial statements can be found on pages 13 to 21 of this report. 
 
Financial Analysis 
 
Net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position.  In 
the case of the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority, assets exceeded liabilities by 
$2,705,583 at the close of the most recent fiscal year. 
 
Approximately 17.5 percent of net position is unrestricted, and is, therefore, available for future 
spending.  The unrestricted net position may be used to meet the Authority’s ongoing obligations 
to citizens and creditors.  
 
Approximately 82.5 percent of net position is invested in capital assets (e.g., land, sewage 
collection system, equipment, and office building).  The outstanding debt related to the 
acquisition of capital assets as of December 31, 2024, totaled $2,530,630. This debt will be paid 
with sewage services revenue.  The Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority uses 
these capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for 
future spending. 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis (UNAUDITED) “Continued” 
 

Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s 
Net Position 

12/31/24 12/31/23
Current and Other Assets $ 696,527 $ 641,711
Capital Assets 4,761,936 4,969,297

Total Assets 5,458,463 5,611,008
Current Liabilities 361,733 304,733
Noncurrent Liabilities 2,391,147 2,530,630

Total Liabilities 2,752,880 2,835,363
Net Investment in Capital Assets 2,231,307 2,300,571
Unrestricted 474,276 475,074

Net Position $ 2,705,583 $ 2,775,645

Business-Type
Activities

 
Total net position decreased in 2024 in the amount of $70,062. This decrease is primarily 
attributable to an operating loss of $51,576, the payment of interest on debt of $26,055. 
  

Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s 
Changes in Net Position 

2024 2023
Operating Revenues - Charges for Services $ 653,003 $ 619,730
Operating Expenses - Sewer System 704,579 555,658
Operating Income Gain/(Loss) (51,576) 64,072
Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) (18,486) (42,843)
Gain/(Loss) Before Contributions (70,062) 21,229
Change in Net Position (70,062) 21,229
Net Position - Restated as of January 1 2,775,645 2,754,416
Net Position - December 31 $ 2,705,583 $ 2,775,645

Business-Type
Activities

 
In comparison to the previous year, the Authority’s operating revenues increased by 5.4 percent 
($33,273), and operating costs increased by 26.8 percent ($148,921), resulting in a net decrease 
in operating income of $115,648. 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis (UNAUDITED) “Continued” 
 
Budgetary Highlights 
 
The Authority adopts a simple annual budget for its general fund consisting of revenues, 
expenses and debt service charges incurred during the previous calendar year. The budget does 
not take into consideration depreciation and other non-cash expenses. 
 
Capital Asset and Debt Administration 
 
Capital assets.  The Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s investment in capital 
assets for its business type activities as of December 31, 2024, amounts to $4,761,937 (net of 
accumulated depreciation).  This investment in capital assets includes land, sewage collection 
system, office building and equipment.  The net decrease in the Authority’s capital assets for the 
current fiscal year was $207,360, which consisted of a 6.1 percent increase in accumulated 
depreciation. 
 

Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s 
Capital Assets 

(Net of depreciation) 
 

12/31/24 12/31/23
Land and Right of Ways $ 44,315 $ 44,315
Collection and Treatment Plant 4,674,652 4,880,092
Office Building 42,969 44,890
Total $ 4,761,937 $ 4,969,297

Activities
Business-Type

 
Additional information on the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s capital 
assets can be found in note 4 on page 19 of this report. 

Long-term debt.  On August 8, 2018, Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority 
entered into a loan modification with Pennvest by extending the term thereof from thirty (30) 
years to thirty-four (34) years, thereby reducing the monthly payment from $16,230 to $13,679, 
effective as of September 1, 2018.  The Authority had total debt outstanding of $2,530,630 at the 
end of the current fiscal year. 
 

Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s 
Outstanding Debt 

 

12/31/24 12/31/23
Pennvest Loans Payable $ 2,530,630 $ 2,668,726

Business-Type
Activities
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis (UNAUDITED) “Continued” 
 
Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s total long-term debt decreased by $138,096  
(5.2 percent) during the current year.  The decrease resulted from principal payments on Pennvest 
Loans.  

 
Additional information on the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s long-term 
debt can be found in note 5 on pages 19 and 20 of this report. 
 
Other Matters 
 
Disposal of Operations 
 
Effective May 22, 2025, the Authority entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement with 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company (PAWC) for $3,250,000.  Under this agreement, 
PAWC will purchase all assets held by the Authority free and clear of all mortgages, liens, 
pledges, securities, interests, charges, claims, restrictions and encumbrances of any and all 
nature.   
 
The assets shall include assigned contracts, all interests in real estate, all machinery and 
equipment, and all information, files, records, data, and plans owned by the Authority.  PAWC 
will not assume any liabilities or obligations of the Authority.   
 
The Authority will discontinue operations upon execution of the sale however the Authority will 
remain in effect in order to wind down the business of the Authority. 
 
Requests for Information 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Sutersville-Sewickley 
Municipal Sewage Authority’s finances for all those with an interest in the government’s 
finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for 
additional financial information should be addressed to the Authority Manager, 826 Curry Road, 
Sutersville, Pennsylvania 15083. 
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BUSINESS-TYPE
ACTIVITIES

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents  $ 487,191
Accounts Receivable - Trade 202,228
Prepaid Insurance 7,108
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 696,527

NONCURRENT ASSETS
Capital Assets

Land 44,315
Collection System 8,217,621
Office Building 78,191
Office Equipment and Furniture 8,055
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (3,586,246)

TOTAL NONCURRENT ASSETS 4,761,936

TOTAL ASSETS 5,458,463

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 222,250
Current Portion Long-Term Debt 139,483
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 361,733

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Notes Payable 2,391,147
TOTAL NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 2,391,147

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,752,880

NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Assets 2,231,307
Unrestricted 474,276
TOTAL NET POSITION $ 2,705,583

December 31, 2024
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

SUTERSVILLE-SEWICKLEY MUNICIPAL SEWAGE AUTHORITY
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OPERATING REVENUES
Sewage Billings $ 650,078
Water Shut-Off Fees 400
Inspection Income 2,525
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $ 653,003

OPERATING EXPENSES
Sewage Treatment 378,240
Collection System

Depreciation Expense 205,440
Pump Station Repairs 5,728
Pump Station Monitoring 9,155
Gas and Electric 4,422
Water Shut Off/Posting Fees 390
Sewage Line Repairs 7,255
Sewer Line Inspection 2,643
Engineering Fees 1,722 236,755

General and Administrative Expense
Depreciation Expense 1,921
Insurance 10,891
Sewage Billing Services 5,980
Building Maintenance 6,195
Salaries and Wages 10,169
Telephone 2,171
Utilities 1,303
Payroll Tax Expense 920
Office Expense 4,645
Miscellaneous 99
Professional Services 45,290 89,584

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 704,579

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (51,576)

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Interest Income 7,569
Interest Expense (26,055)
TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) (18,486)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS (70,062)

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 0

CHANGE IN NET POSITION (70,062)

NET POSITION - JANUARY 1 2,775,645

NET POSITION - DECEMBER 31  $ 2,705,583

SUTERSVILLE-SEWICKLEY MUNICIPAL SEWAGE AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES 

AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
Year Ended December 31, 2024

BUSINESS-TYPE
ACTIVITIES
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

BUSINESS-TYPE
ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from Customers and Users $ 622,445
Payments to Suppliers (431,009)
Payments to Employees/Employee Benefits (11,089)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 180,347

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Principal Payments on Long-Term Debt (138,096)
Interest Payments on Long-Term Debt (26,055)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) CAPITAL AND
RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES (164,151)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Earnings on Investments 7,569

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES 7,569

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 23,765

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - JANUARY 1 463,426

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - DECEMBER 31 $ 487,191

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME TO NET CASH
PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Operating Income (Loss) $ (51,576)
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to Net
  Cash Provided by Operating Activities

  Depreciation Expense 207,361
  Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities

(Increase) Decrease in Accounts Receivable (30,558)
(Increase) Decrease in Prepaid Expenses (493)
Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payable 55,613

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES $ 180,347

SUTERSVILLE-SEWICKLEY MUNICIPAL SEWAGE AUTHORITY

Year Ended December 31, 2024
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 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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NOTE (1) REPORTING ENTITY 
 
 The Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority (Authority) was incorporated 

on May 6, 2002, pursuant to the Municipal Authorities Act 22 of 2001 under the 
provisions of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  

 
 A 6-member board, all of whom are appointed by the Borough of Sutersville Council 

and the Township of Sewickley Supervisors administer the Authority.  Board members 
are appointed to 5-year terms, with at least one Board member subject to reappointment 
each year. The annual budget and rate increases are approved by the Authority 
governing board. 

 
 A. NATURE OF OPERATIONS   
 

The Authority was established to undertake the planning, acquisition, construction, 
financing and operation of a regional sewage collection, transportation and treatment 
system to serve the Borough of Sutersville and that portion of the Township of 
Sewickley adjacent to the Borough of Sutersville; those areas of the Township of 
Sewickley adjacent to and in the vicinity of the Village of Scott Haven; those areas of 
the Township of Sewickley adjacent to the Village of Gratztown; and those areas of the 
Township of Sewickley adjacent to the Village of Lowber.  The Authority has no 
stockholders or equity holders. 
 

 B. REPORTING ENTITY 
  

Generally accepted accounting principles require government financial statements to 
include the primary government and its component units.  Component units of a 
governmental entity are legally separate entities for which the primary government is 
considered to be financially accountable and for which the nature and significance of 
their relationship with the primary government are such that exclusion would cause 
the combined financial statements to be misleading or incomplete.  The primary 
government is considered to be financially accountable if it appoints a majority of an 
organization’s governing body and imposes its will on that organization.  The primary 
government may also be financially accountable if an organization is fiscally 
dependent on the primary government, regardless of the authority of the 
organization’s governing board.  

 
  The Authority has not identified any entities that should be subject to evaluation for 

inclusion for the Authority reporting entity. 
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 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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NOTE (1) REPORTING ENTITY “CONTINUED” 
 
 B. REPORTING ENTITY “CONTINUED” 
 

 The Authority has evaluated its relationship with the Borough of Sutersville and the 
Township of Sewickley which appointed the governing body and has determined that 
the Authority is independent of the Borough and the Township. These financial 
statements are prepared accordingly. 

 
NOTE (2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

A. MEASUREMENT FOCUS, BASIS OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENT PRESENTATION 

 
The Authority is engaged in only business-type activities (functions that are intended to 
recover all, or a significant portion of, their costs through user fees and charges).  
Therefore, the Authority has presented only the financial statements required for 
enterprise funds (fund financial statements).  The Authority’s basic financial statements 
are comprised of two components: 1) fund financial statements and 2) notes to the 
financial statements. 
 
When both restricted and unrestricted resources are combined in a fund, expenses are 
considered paid first from restricted resources, and then from unrestricted resources. 
 
The Authority’s enterprise funds are proprietary funds.  Proprietary fund financial 
statements are reported using the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized 
when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the 
timing of the related cash flows.  Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as 
soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 
 
Proprietary fund financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and presents current increases (revenues) and decreases (expenses) 
in total net position.  All assets and liabilities, whether current or noncurrent, associated 
with the fund activity are included on the statement of net position.   
 
Proprietary fund operating revenues, such as charges for services, result from exchange 
transactions associated with the principal activity of the fund.  Exchange transactions are 
those in which each party receives and gives up essentially equal values.  Non-operating 
revenues, such as subsidies and investment earnings, result from nonexchange 
transactions or ancillary activities. 
 
Amounts paid to acquire capital assets are capitalized as assets in the proprietary fund 
financial statements, rather than reported as an expense. 
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NOTE (2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES “CONTINUED” 
 

B. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
 
 Cash and cash equivalents consist of highly liquid investments with original maturities 

of three months or less. 
 
C. INVESTMENTS 
 
 Investments are carried at fair value.  Unrealized appreciation or depreciation of 

investments due to changes in market value is included in net investment income in 
operations each year.  All investment transactions are recorded on the trade date. 

 
 The Pennsylvania Municipal Authorities Act limits investments to the following 

types:  (a) United States Treasury bills; (b) short-term obligations of the Unites States 
Government or its agencies or instrumentalities; (c) deposits in savings accounts or 
time deposits or share accounts of institutions insured by the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Authority or the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Authority or the 
National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund to the extent that such accounts are so 
insured, and, for any amounts above the insured maximum, provided that approved 
collateral as provided by law therefore shall be pledged by the depository; (d) 
obligations of the United States of America or any of its agencies or instrumentalities 
backed by the full faith and credit of the United States of America, the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or any of its agencies or instrumentalities backed by 
the full faith and credit of the Commonwealth, or of any political subdivision of the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or any of its agencies or instrumentalities backed by 
the full faith and credit of the political subdivision; (e) shares of an investment 
company registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940, whose shares are 
registered under the Securities Act of 1933, provided that the only investments of that 
company are in the authorized investments for Authority funds listed in clauses (a) 
through (d).  The Authority does not have a formal investment policy that further limits 
its investment choices.  

   
D. RECEIVABLES  

 
   Trade receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectible accounts.  

Management deems all sewage income receivables collectible as of December 31, 2024. 
 

E. PREPAID ITEMS 
 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are 
recorded as prepaid items in the financial statements. 
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NOTE (2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES “CONTINUED” 
 

F. CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

Capital assets, including property, plant, and equipment, are reported in the proprietary 
fund financial statements.  Such assets are recorded at historical costs.  Donated capital 
assets are recorded at the estimated fair market value at the time of donation. 

 
   The costs associated with normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of 

the asset or materially extend asset lives are not capitalized.   
   

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are 
constructed.  Interest incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-
type activities is included as part of the capitalized value of the assets constructed.  The 
Authority incurred no interest expense subject to capitalization during the current year. 
 
The capital assets of the Authority are depreciated using the straight-line method over 
the following estimated useful lives: 

 
 Sewer System      40 years 
 Machinery and Equipment  5-10 years 
 Furniture and Fixtures   10 years 
 Leasehold Improvements   10-40 years 
 Building              40 years 

   
G. NET POSITION 

 
The financial statements utilize a net position presentation.  Net position is categorized 
as follows: 
 

 Net Investment in Capital Assets – This category groups all capital assets 
into one component of net position.  Accumulated depreciation and the 
outstanding balances of debt that are attributable to the acquisition, 
construction or improvement of these assets reduce the balance in this 
category. 

 Restricted Net Position – This category presents external restrictions 
imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors or laws or regulations of other 
governments and restrictions imposed by law through constitutional 
provisions or enabling legislation. 

 Unrestricted Net Position – This category represents net position of the 
Authority, not restricted for any project or other purpose. 
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NOTE (2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES “CONTINUED” 
 

H. BUDGET 
 

The Authority finance committee prepares a proposed budget based on proposed project 
projections for the upcoming year.  This proposed budget reflects, as nearly as possible, 
the estimated revenues and expenditures for the upcoming year in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles.  The finance committee presents the budget to 
the board for approval.  Amendments to the budget are not generally made during the 
year. 

 
I. ADOPTION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACCOUNTING STANDARDS BOARD 

STATEMENTS 
 

The requirements of the following GASB Statements were adopted for the Authority’s 
2024 financial statements: 

 
In June 2022, the GASB issued Statement No. 100, “Accounting Changes and Error 
Corrections – an amendment of GASB Statement No. 62.” The Authority is required to 
adopt Statement No. 100 for their calendar year 2024 financial statements. 
 
In June 2022, the GASB issued Statement No. 101, “Compensated Absences.” The 
Authority is required to adopt Statement No. 101 for their calendar year 2024 financial 
statements. 

 
J. PENDING CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES  

 
In December 2023, the GASB issued Statement No. 102, “Certain Risk Disclosures”. 
The Authority is required to adopt Statement No. 102 for their calendar year 2025 
financial statements. 
 
In April 2024, the GASB issued Statement No. 103, “Financial Reporting Model 
Improvements.” The Corporation is required to adopt Statement No. 103 for its calendar 
year 2026 financial statements.  
 
In September 2024, the GASB issued Statement No. 104, “Disclosure of Certain 
Capital Assets.” The Corporation is required to adopt Statement No. 104 for its calendar 
year 2026 financial statements. 

 
The Authority has not yet completed the various analysis required to estimate the 
financial statement impact of these new pronouncements. 
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NOTE (3) DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 
 Deposits and investments are reported as cash and cash equivalents and investments. The 

perspectives for financial reporting of deposits and investments differ under generally 
accepted accounting principles for balance sheet reporting and for financial statement 
disclosures. Therefore, cash and cash equivalents on the balance sheet include both deposits 
and investments. 

 

Statement of Net Position
Cash & Cash Equivalents $ 487,191

487,191
Reconciling Items
Routine Transactions in Transit 0

487,191
GASB 40 Disclosure
Deposits 326,195
Investments 160,996

$ 487,191

 
 

  
At December 31, 2024, The Authority had the following investments:

Weighted
Average
Maturity

Investment Type Fair Value (Months)
PA Government Investment Trust $ 160,996 1.47

 
 
 
Custodial Credit Risk – Deposits.   In the case of deposits, this is the risk that in the event of 
a bank failure, the Authority’s deposits may not be returned to it.  The Authority does not 
have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk. As of December 31, 2024, $76,195 of the 
Authority’s bank balances of $326,195 was exposed to custodial credit risk because it was 
uninsured and collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institution’s trust 
department or agent, but not in the Authority’s name. 
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NOTE (4) CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2024 was as follows: 
 

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated
Land and Right of Ways $ 44,315 $ 0 $ 0 $ 44,315
Total Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated 44,315 0 0 44,315

Capital Assets Being Depreciated
Collection and Treatment Plant 8,217,621 0 0 8,217,621
Office Building 78,191 0 0 78,191
Office Equipment and Furniture 8,055 0 0 8,055
Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated 8,303,867 0 0 8,303,867

Capital Assets at Historical Cost 8,348,182 0 0 8,348,182
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (3,378,885) (207,361) 0 (3,586,246)

Business-Type Activities, Capital Assets, Net $ 4,969,297 $ (207,361) $ 0 $ 4,761,936

 
NOTE (5) NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 

 
A. NOTES PAYABLE 

 
The Authority has one loan from the Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority 
(Pennvest), Loan #P33000265-101, formerly Loan #27724, with an original principal 
balance of $5,019,887.   
 
On August 8, 2018, Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority entered into a 
loan modification with Pennvest by extending the term thereof from thirty (30) years to  
thirty-four (34) years, thereby reducing the monthly payment from $16,230 to $13,679,  
effective as of September 1, 2018. The scheduled maturity date of the loan changed to 
September 1, 2041.   
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NOTE (5) NONCURRENT LIABILITIES “CONTINUED” 

 
B. CHANGES IN LONG-TERM DEBT 

 
The changes in Pennvest loans outstanding are comprised of the following as of December 
31, 2024: 

 
Pennvest

#P33000265-101
Formerly #27724

Original Amount of Debt Issued $ 5,019,887

Notes Payable - December 31, 2023 $ 2,668,726
Loan Proceeds 0
Principal Payments (138,096)

Notes Payable 2,530,630
Less: Current Portion (139,483)

Long-Term Debt - December 31, 2024 $ 2,391,147

 
 

C. DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 
 

Future Pennvest loan debt service requirements are detailed as follows: 
 

Principal Interest Total
2025 $ 139,483 $ 24,668 $ 164,151
2026 140,885 23,266 164,151
2027 142,300 21,851 164,151
2028 143,729 20,422 164,151
2029 145,173 18,978 164,151
2030-2034 748,038 72,719 820,757
2035-2039 786,374 34,383 820,757
2040-2041 284,648 2,617 287,265

$ 2,530,630 $ 218,904 $ 2,749,534
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NOTE (6) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
 

A. GRANT PROGRAMS 
 
  The Authority participates in both federal and state grant and loan programs.  These 

programs are subject to program compliance audits by the grantors.  The Authority 
could be liable for any expenditure which is disallowed by the grantor; however, 
management is not aware of any such significant items. 

 
B. Other Matters 

 
  In the normal course of business, there are various claims and suits pending against 

the Authority and its appointed officials.  Management is of the opinion that these 
matters will not have a material adverse effect on the Authority’s financial position. 

 
NOTE (7) SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

 
Subsequent events were evaluated through July 30, 2025, which is the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 
 

A. Elizabeth Township Sanitary Authority 
 
Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority (SSMSA) entered into an 
intermunicipal authorities sewage service agreement with the Elizabeth Township 
Sanitary Authority (ETSA) on September 11, 2006. The agreement provides for ETSA 
to accept the sewage and acceptable commercial and industrial waste discharged from 
within the SSMSA service area for conveyance and treatment. The SSMSA disputed the 
rates being charged by the ETSA and requested an amendment to the agreement. On 
August 12, 2019, ETSA filed suit against SSMSA regarding the outstanding amount 
owed to ETSA. 
 
SSMSA and ETSA reached a settlement agreement on May 9, 2025.  SSMSA agreed to 
pay Elizabeth Township $82,007 as full satisfaction of past charges for wastewater 
treatment at the McKeesport Treatment Plant. SSMSA also agreed to pay Elizabeth 
Township a one-time lump sum payment of $90,000 on the date of the closing of the 
SSMSA System Sale detailed in the next note.  If the SSMSA System Sale is 
terminated, SSMSA shall pay Elizabeth Township $0. 
 

B. Asset Purchase Agreement 
 
The Authority entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement with the Pennsylvania-
American Water Company (PAWC) on May 22, 2025. Under this agreement, PAWC 
will purchase all Authority assets free and clear of encumbrances in the amount of $3.25 
million. The purchase price shall be payable directly to the seller on the closing date. 
The Authority will discontinue operations upon execution of the sale. However, the 
21Authority will remain in effect in order to wind down the business of the Authority. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
 FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

 BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN  
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
To the Members of the Board 
Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority 
Sutersville, Pennsylvania 15083 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of the business-type activities of the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority 
as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s basic 
financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated July 30, 2025.   
 
Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Sutersville-
Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority's internal control over financial reporting (internal 
control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the 
purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage 
Authority’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
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Board of Directors 
Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority  
June 30, 2025 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
 
Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal 
Sewage Authority’s financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements.  
However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our 
audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no 
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 
 
 

Horner, Wible & Terek, PC 
Horner, Wible & Terek, PC 
July 30, 2025 
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SUTERSVILLE-SEWICKLEY MUNICIPAL SEWAGE AUTHORITY
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION - 

BUDGET AND ACTUAL

ORIGINAL/ VARIANCE
AMENDED POSITIVE
BUDGET ACTUAL (NEGATIVE)

OPERATING REVENUES
Sewage Billings $ 567,400 $ 650,078 $ 82,678
Water Shut-Off Fees 0 400 400
Inspection Income 0 2,525 2,525
Total Operating Revenues 567,400 653,003 85,603

OPERATING EXPENSES
SEWAGE TREATMENT 324,120 378,240 (54,120)
COLLECTION SYSTEM     

Depreciation Expense 0 205,440 (205,440)
Pump Station Repairs 6,000 5,728 272
Pump Station Monitoring 7,400 9,155 (1,755)
Gas and Electric 3,290 4,422 (1,132)
Water Shut Off/Posting Fees 250 390 (140)
Sewage Line Repairs 6,000 7,255 (1,255)
Sewer Line Inspection 0 2,643 (2,643)
Engineering Consulting Fees 1,000 1,722 (722)

23,940 236,755 (212,815)
GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE

Depreciation Expense 0 1,921 (1,921)
Insurance 10,500 10,891 (391)
Sewage Billing Services 7,000 5,980 1,020
Building Maintenance 4,200 6,195 (1,995)
Salaries and Wages 9,000 10,169 (1,169)
Telephone 2,200 2,171 29
Utilities 1,410 1,303 107
Payroll Tax Expense 1,500 920 580
Office Expense 3,000 4,645 (1,645)
Miscellaneous 500 99 401
Professional Services 14,278 45,290 (31,012)

 53,588 89,584 (35,996)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 401,648 704,579 (302,931)

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 165,752 (51,576) (217,328)

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Interest Income 7,569 7,569 0
Interest Expense (26,055) (26,055) 0
Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) (18,486) (18,486) 0

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS 147,266 (70,062) (217,328)

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 147,266 (70,062) (217,328)

TOTAL NET POSITION - JANUARY 1 2,775,645 2,775,645 0

TOTAL NET POSITION - DECEMBER 31  $ 2,922,911 $ 2,705,583 $ (217,328)

Year Ended December 31, 2024
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BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

In re: Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company under Section 1102(a) of 
the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1102(a), for approval of (1) the 
transfer, by sale, of substantially all of the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage 
Authority's assets, properties and rights related to its sanitary sewage collection and 
conveyance system to Pennsylvania-American Water Company; and (2) the right of 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company to begin to offer and furnish wastewater service 
to the public in the Borough of Sutersville and in portions of Sewickley Township, 
Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania 

Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

VERIFICATION 

I, Tracy J. Baer, P.E., hereby state that the facts set forth in Pennsylvania­

American Water Company's Responses, and accompany exhibits, if any, to the 

Bureau of Technical Utility Services, Set 1, dated September 11, 2025, are true and 

correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the 

statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (relating to 

unswom falsification to authorities). 

Dated: October 14, 2025 

Senior Director of Business Development 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

In re:  Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company under Section 1102(a) of 
the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1102(a), for approval of (1) the 
transfer, by sale, of substantially all of the Sutersville-Sewickley Municipal Sewage 
Authority’s assets, properties and rights related to its sanitary sewage collection and 
conveyance system to Pennsylvania-American Water Company; and (2) the right of 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company to begin to offer and furnish wastewater service 
to the public in the Borough of Sutersville and in portions of Sewickley Township, 
Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania 

Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

VERIFICATION 

I, Dr. Christina E. Chard, hereby state that the facts set forth in Pennsylvania-

American Water Company’s Responses, and accompany exhibits, if any, to the 

Bureau of Technical Utility Services, Set 1, dated September 11, 2025, are true and 

correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.  I understand that the 

statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (relating to 

unsworn falsification to authorities). 

Dated: October 14, 2025 
Dr. Christina E. Chard 
Senior Director of Rates and Regulatory 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water 
Company under Section 1102(a) of the 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. 
§ 1102(a), for approval of (1) the transfer, by
sale, of substantially all of the Sutersville-
Sewickley Municipal Sewage Authority’s
assets, properties and rights related to its
sanitary sewage collection and conveyance
system to Pennsylvania-American Water
Company; and (2) the right of Pennsylvania-
American Water Company to begin to offer
and furnish wastewater service to the public in
the Borough of Sutersville and in portions of
Sewickley Township, Westmoreland County,
Pennsylvania

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
:

Docket No. A-2025-3056563 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s 

Responses to the Bureau of Technical Utility Services Data Request, Set 1, upon the persons and in the 

manner indicated below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a 

party).  

VIA Electronic Delivery 

Darryl Lawrence 
Consumer Advocate 
PA Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
(via electronic mail – ra-oca@paoca.org) 

Rebecca Lyttle 
Assistant Small Business Advocate 
PA Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
(via electronic mail – relyttle@pa.gov) 

Allison Kaster 
Director and Chief Prosecutor 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor, West  
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
(via electronic mail – akaster@pa.gov) 

Dated: October 14, 2025 ______________________________________ 
Erin K. Fure (PA ID# 312245) 
Director, Corporate Counsel 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
852 Wesley Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 
Office: 717.550.1556 
erin.fure@amwater.com 

mailto:ra-oca@paoca.org
mailto:relyttle@pa.gov
mailto:akaster@pa.gov
mailto:erin.fure@amwater.com
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